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Issue 44 

Published December 2020 

 
Presented at the Ordinary Council 
Meeting of Council on 8 December 2020 
 
 
The CEO Report on Operations is a regular report that is published by the Hobsons Bay City Council. 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Council and the community of recent issues, initiatives and projects 
undertaken across Council.  The report is provided on a monthly basis. 
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CEO Update 

During October, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
participated in a number of events, meetings and 
discussions about a range of matters relevant to 
Hobsons Bay and the local government sector. 
 
Many of the events and meetings attended by the 
CEO during this period were related to regional 
initiatives and collaboration such as: 
 

• a regular meeting with West Gate Tunnel 
Project – Major Transport Infrastructure 
Authority representatives including CEO Peter 
Sammut. Items of discussion included; 

 
Brooklyn Residential Property Noise Reduction 
Program 
Notifications to residents/property owners of 
front facing homes on Millers Road Brooklyn 
regarding the Residential Property Noise 
Reduction Program have been distributed. 
Following a survey of noise levels in the area, 
this program provides an opportunity for 
eligible residents to have their properties 
assessed to identify noise reduction measures 
that could be undertaken. WGTP plan to 
undertake a door knock to the respective 
properties shortly with inspections to follow 
with property owners that have indicated 
interest in this program. 

 
Muir Street South Kingsville and Rosala Avenue 
Brooklyn Pedestrian Overpass replacement 
With these pedestrian overpasses now 
constructed focus is on the retention and 
promotion of the courtesy bus service 
available to local residents. Until both 
overpasses are operational the bus service 
continues to provide regular access to local 
schools, activity centres and public open space. 

 
Replacement Cricket Practice Nets at Donald 
McLean Reserve 
Council seeks to resolve the outstanding 
replacement of the cricket practice nets at 
Donald McLean Reserve. 

 
 

• attendance at the Western Metropolitan 
Partnership Roundtable meeting via Zoom. 
Items discussed were an update on the 
Victorian Government COVID-19 response and 
recovery, an update on the projects funded 
through Round 2 of the Metropolitan 
Partnerships Development Fund (MPDF) and a 
workshop on developing a bold recovery vision 
for the Western Metropolitan Region. 

 

• attendance at the Western Region CEO’s 
meeting, hosted by Wyndham City Council via 
MS Teams. Items discussed were COVID-19 and 
Councils’ Induction Program. 

 

• a regular weekly meeting of the Metro 
Melbourne CEO’s, Department of Health and 
Human Services (DHHS), Municipal Association 
of Victoria (MAV) and Local Government 
Victoria (LGV) to discuss the Stage 4 restrictions 
and for councils to share information and 
experiences. 

 
Other meetings and events attended by the Chief 
Executive Officer included: 
 

• a regular 6-weekly meeting with the Managing 
Director of Australian Paper Recovery (Council’s 
comingled recycling partner), and Director 
Sustainable Communities, to discuss Council’s 
comingled recycling performance and strategies 
to reduce contamination. 
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Delivering for our community 

 
 

Youth Services 

Youth counselling update 

Council's generalist youth counselling service 
delivered online counselling sessions using video and 
teleconferencing platforms. Fifty-seven counselling 
sessions were provided in October, to 13 young 
people. 
 
The main presenting issues for young people over the 
past month were mental health issues including 
depression, anxiety and eating disorders (44 %), 
social relationship issues (26 %) and cyber bullying 
(17 %). 
 
There is currently a two week wait. 
 

Tuning into Teens 

Two online Tuning into Teens programs were held in 
October, with 24 participants. The seven-week 
emotional parenting program provided parents and 
carers with information and strategies to deal with 
emotions, behaviours and conflict. The program aims 
to support positive family environments for young 
people. 
 
 

Library services 

Libraries 

Physical loans (books etc.): 5,219 
eLibrary loans (eBooks etc.): 10,434 
Renewals: 403 
Total: 16,056 
Library visits: No visits, 1,238 home deliveries 
Loans have increased by 7% compared to September 
2020. Year to date loans have decreased by 67% 
compared to October 2019. 
 
eLibrary loans have decreased by 7% compared to 
September 2020. Year to date eLibrary loans have 
increased by 65% compared to October 2019. 
 
 

Sand Talk: how Indigenous thinking can save 
the world 

On Wednesday 7 October, 90 participants attended a 
talk by Tyson Yunkaporta, academic, arts critic, and 
researcher from the Apalech Clan in far north 
Queensland. Dr Yunkaporta’s book, Sand Talk, 
explores some of the intractable and complex 
problems facing the world right now, and how 
Indigenous systems of governance, social 
organisation, economies and ways of thinking can 
provide models and provocations to find our way 
through the next few decades and beyond. 
 

Children's Book Week – Tricky Nick show 

Xx participated in a Children’s Book Week celebration 
on Saturday 24 October. Magician and author, Tricky 
Nick combined his passion of magic with his love of 
books, libraries and writing in this family friendly 
show. 
 

100 Years, 100 Stories: Williamstown 
Swimming and Lifesaving Club book launch 

In collaboration with the Williamstown Swimming 
and Lifesaving Club, on Tuesday 20 October Libraries 
assisted to launch the Club’s centenary celebration 
book, 100 years 100 stories. The launch featured an 
overview of the decades of the Club’s history with 
images taken from the book to represent its 100 
years. 
 
 

Community Centres 

Let’s Spice it Up – Virtual Cultural Dance 
Program 

Community interest in the new Let’s Spice it Up 
Virtual Cultural Dance Program has continued to be 
very high, with an additional 74 registrations received 
in October (with total program enrolment sitting at 
503 at end of October). 
 

Online Active Program 

Online Active programs (such as Zumba and Yoga) 
engaged a total of 563 participants in October. 
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Immunisation 

During October, Council's immunisation team held 
seven immunisation sessions and administered 554 
immunisations to 232 clients. These sessions were 
held at Williamstown Town Hall and Laverton 
Community Hub. Council's MCH service continues to 
attend immunisation sessions, providing families 
short consultations where needed. 
 
 

Early years and family services 

Maternal and Child Health 

There was a total of 107 new infants born to Hobsons 
Bay families in October 2020. The highest numbers of 
infants born were in Altona and Newport. 
 
Face to face consultations for children up to two 
months of age continued in MCH centres, while 
phone/electronic consultations were utilised for all 
other families where face to face was not possible. 
 

Parenting/family support 

Council’s family support workers delivered four 
Confident Parent/Happy Babies online support 
groups in October. Ten new families were referred 
for family support. Twenty-two outreach phone 
consultations for ongoing parenting/sleep support 
were provided. 
 

Social work support (MCH) 

Council’s social workers had no new referrals 
however the team continues to support several 
families who were previously impacted by COVID-19. 
There were no new referrals involving Family 
Violence. 
 
There is currently one family on the waitlist for Social 
Work Support. 
 

Three-year-old kindergarten: implementation 

Initial working group meetings co-facilitated by the 
Department of Education and Training (DET) and 
Council were held in October. Meetings brought 
together Early Childhood Education and Care Services 
to begin planning the implementation of funded 
three-year-old Kindergarten in 2022. Thirty-one Early 
Childhood Education and Care Services attended the 
meetings, representing both Long Day Care and 
Sessional Kindergarten sectors. 
 

 
 

Services for older residents and 
disabilities 

Planned Activity Groups (PAG) 

Due to COVID-19 restrictions, 300 outreach welfare 
phone calls were made to 72 clients. PAG activity 
packs were also distributed directly to 53 clients in 
October. 
 

Community transport 

Due to COVID-19 restrictions, 140 outreach welfare 
phone calls were made to 45 clients. 
 

Aged Assessment 

The Assessment team continued to undertake 
assessments and reviews for services required by 
older, frail residents and residents with a disability. In 
October, 50 assessments and 77 reviews were 
completed. 
 

Delivered meals 

During October, 2,479 meals were delivered to 
residents homes. A total of 184 residents received 
meals during the month. 
 

Home maintenance 

During October, 13 residents received a service 
through Council's home maintenance program. 
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Arts and culture 

The Substation 

An application to Creative Victoria’s Strategic 
Investment Fund was successful and will provide 
support as part of The Substation’s COVID-19 
planning for 2021. 
 
The Substation is calling for applications to volunteer 
in their Community Reference Group. The group aims 
to provide community representation and pathways 
for input, feedback and participation in The 
Substation program. Expressions of Interest close 
October 2020. 
 
Partnering with Room 40 and the Australian Art 
Orchestra, The Substation launched the ‘Quiet 
Listening’ program. The weekly program sees dance 
artist Jo Lloyd begin each recording with a spoken 
reflection on relaxation.  
 
During shutdown, The Substation continues its virtual 
series ‘In Focus’. The series includes conversation 
pieces, interviews and screenings. 
 

 
Above: In Focus, a virtual series presented by The Substation 

 

Woods Street Youth Arts Prize 

Sixty-nine submissions were received for the Woods 
Street Youth Arts Prize. The Emerging Curators 
Program (ECP) panel, which included mentor 
curators and contemporary artists, Nikki Lam and 
Phuong Ngo, shortlisted 31 works. Successful works 
responded to the exhibition theme ‘A New Power – 
Finding a Voice’. Of the artists selected, roughly half 
represent the under 20’s age group. 
 
The Woods Street Youth Arts Prize virtual exhibition 
will be held from 13 November to 28 November. The 
online awards ceremony will take place on Thursday 
26 November between 7pm and 8pm. 

Art & Industry Festival 

Council is the principal funder of Art & Industry, a 
biennial program encompassing film, design, fashion, 
stories and music. The 2020 Art & Industry Festival 
will run “Online and In The West’ from 20 November 
to 29 November. Artists have been invited to present 
‘sneak peeks’ of their works during October. 
 
A community arts project is honouring the life of 
Hobsons Bay local Paddy Garritty who passed away 
due to COVID-19. Paddy was a positive influence in 
the arts, especially in the West. 
 

 
Above: Donna Jackson paying respect to Paddy Garritty 

 

Heritage Hobsons Bay and Heritage Network 

Expressions of Interest are open for local groups to 
participate in Heritage Hobsons Bay. Heritage 
Hobsons Bay will be held in conjunction with the 
National Trust Heritage Festival in April and May 
2021. 
 

Cultural heritage street signs 

Heritage street signs are being manufactured for 
streets in Altona Meadows and Williamstown North.  
Nine new signs will be installed in the coming weeks, 
making a total of 46 signs in the program. 
 
A second round of installation is planned for 2021 
once further research has been completed. 
 

 
Above: Heritage street sign for Alma Doepel Drive 
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Mid-Autumn Day 

The Vietnamese Association of Hobsons Bay held a 
virtual celebration to mark Mid-Autumn Day.  
Activities included lantern making and storytelling. 
 

Filming 

One filming permit was issued during October. 
 

Williamstown Town Hall 

Throughout October the Victorian Electoral 
Commission (VEC) utilised meeting rooms as offices 
to support the local council election. 
 
2020 COVID-19 impact to date:  
 

• 27 large events have been cancelled 

• 8 large events postponed with new dates 
proposed for 2021  

• 19 events postponed with new dates being 
planned for 

 
To date, Williamstown Town Hall has needed to 
postpone 54 events, a total of 66 hire days. 
 

Altona Theatre 

All remaining events scheduled for 2020 were 
cancelled in October. 
 
2020 COVID-19 impact to date: 
 

• 6 events have been cancelled 

• 22 events postponed with new dates proposed 
for 2021  

• 3 events postponed with new dates being 
planned for 

 
To date, Altona Theatre has needed to postpone 
31 events, a total of 82 hire days. 
 
The above breakdown does not include Altona City 
Theatre Company, who would normally have 
exclusive use of the Altona Theatre for 168 days 
throughout the year. 
 
 

Hobsons Bay Visitor Information Centre 

The Hobsons Bay Visitor Information Centre operated 
an amended service via phone and email. Staff 
maintained weekly contact with accommodation 
providers and continued to engage with volunteers. 
Electronic training modules were also developed for 
volunteers. 
 
Staff and volunteers attended the annual Victorian 
Visitor Information Centre Summit, online. Content 
included how to capture and leverage the visitor 
economy in an environment recovering from COVID-
19. 
 

NAIDOC (National Aborigines and Islanders Day 
Observance Committee) 

NAIDOC Week celebrations are usually held in July, 
however, have been postponed to 8 November – 
15 November. Council have a program in support of 
NAIDOC Week. 
 

Daughters of the West: online program 

Facilitated by the Western Bulldogs Community 
Foundation, Daughters of the West is an eight-week 
program running in Hobsons Bay. The program aims 
to build health education and capacity through topics 
delivered in a workshop setting. Topics covered in 
the program include exercise, social connection, 
nutrition, mental health and stress and intercultural 
awareness. The Hobsons Bay Daughters of the West 
program started online in October 2020, with 58 
participants. Three participants from previous 
programs are now volunteering as leaders. 
 

Say No To Racism: online workshops 

Council organised two community workshops 
facilitated by Polykala on 13 October and 20 October. 
The Victorian Equal Opportunity and Human Rights 
Commission has reported an increase in racism, 
particularly COVID-19 related racism, including 
community reports of incidents in Hobsons Bay. The 
workshops were attended by community members 
wanting to increase their skills and confidence in 
taking safe action when witnessing racism. 
 

Hobsons Bay Intercultural Services Network 

The Network of local service providers met online in 
October to connect and identify COVID-19 impacts 
and initiatives for newly arrived migrants, refugees, 
people seeking asylum and international students in 
Hobsons Bay. 
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Hobsons Bay Inter-Agency Network 

The Inter-Agency Network meeting was held on 6 
October and was attended by over 35 workers from 
the local community service sector. A guest speaker 
from IPC Health gave an update on services offered 
during COVID-19 in Hobsons Bay and the western 
region. 
 

Emergency and Crisis Relief Network 

The Hobsons Bay network of emergency relief 
agencies met on 13 October. Agencies have 
responded and adapted services in a time of 
increasing demand. 
 

Preventing Violence Together (PVT) 

The PVT network supports the 16 Days of Activism 
Against Gender Based Violence global campaign, 
running from 25 November to 10 December. 
 
The network met on 8 October to discuss social 
media campaigns and all activities planned for this 
period. 
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Strategy, Economy and Sustainability 

 
 

Economic development 

Business engagement 

During October 342 businesses were engaged 
through Council’s Economic Development programs, 
including check in calls, meetings, business requests 
and submissions and other business support. 
 

Hobsons Bay Business has Heart 

Two hundred submissions were received for the 
Hobsons Bay Business has Heart Outdoors initiative. 
In addition, nine applications were submitted for the 
Hobsons Business has Heart grants program and 13 
requests for marketing and communications support 
were received. 
 

 
Above: Outdoor dining space at Pier Street, Altona 

 

#StartWest meetup 

Entrepreneurs, innovators and business owners came 
together on Wednesday 28 October to share ideas 
and insights to overcome challenges within their 
business during the pandemic. 
 

Trader Associations 

The Williamstown Chamber of Commerce and the 
Altona Village Traders Association, both held their 
Annual General Meetings on Wednesday 14 October. 
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Planning, Building and Health Update 

 
 

Planning 

Planning applications received 

Council received 59 planning permit applications for 
the month of October. 
 
For the six month period from May to October, 394 
planning permit applications were received, a one 
percent decrease from the same period last year. 
 

 
 

Amended permit applications lodged 

Council received 29 planning permit amendment 
applications for the month of October. 
 
For the six month period from May to October, 192 
planning permit amendment applications were 
received, a 13 percent decrease than the same 
period last year. 
 

 

Planning applications determined 

Council completed 66 planning permit applications 
for the month of October. 
 
For the six month period from May to October, 370 
planning permit applications were completed, a 15 
percent decrease than the same period last year. 
 

 
 

Planning amendment requests determined 

Council completed 24 planning amendment 
applications for the month of October. 
 
For the six month period from May to October, 157 
planning amendment applications were determined, 
a 26 percent decrease than the same period last 
year. 
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Building 

VCAT 

The Town Planning Department received the 
following appeal decisions: 
 
Application Number: PA1841508, PA1841506 and 
PA1841505. 102, 104 and 106 Pier Street Altona  
Proposal: Buildings and works associated with the 
construction of a multi storey building comprising 
multi-dwellings and shop/food and drink premises, a 
reduction in the car parking requirement at clause 
52.06 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme 
Delegate Decision: Refused 
SPC Decision: N/A 
VCAT Decision: Approved 
Made by consent order? No 
 
Application Number: PA1942307. 33 Ford Street 
Newport 
Proposal: The construction of two double storey 
dwellings in a General Residential Zone in accordance 
with the endorsed plans 
Delegate Decision: Refused 
SPC Decision: N/A 
VCAT Decision: Approved 
Made by consent order? No 
 

Planning applications of interest 

There were no applications of interest this month. 
 

Active and significant enforcement matters 

Council received 25 planning enforcement enquiries 
for the month of October. 
 
For the six month period from May to October, 176 
planning enforcement enquiries were received, a 15 
per cent decrease than the same period last year. 
 

 

Permits and consents 

• Council’s Municipal Building Surveyor issued 
three building permits 

• 93 building permits were issued by private 
building surveyors 

• 12 report and consent dispensation requests 
were determined 

 

Inspections and enforcement 

• no Building Notices/Orders were issued 

• 14 inspections occurred during the month 
 

Building information requests 

There were 167 requests for information received 
during October. 
 
 

Health 

Food Act activities 

The following activities were recorded in October:  

• 69 mandatory food assessments and 
inspections (Class two – 51, Class three – 18) 

• four new food premises registration inspections 

• 6 plans assessments 

• 4 transfer of food registrations 

• 4 food complaints were reported 
 

 
 

Client managed premises 

Council currently has 33 client managed premises. 
 

Food sampling 

No food samples were taken from Class Two 
premises during October 2020. 
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Food recall 

Three food recalls were received in October. Two 
recalls were due to foreign matter contamination 
(plastic and hair) and one microbial contamination 
(Salmonella) as a result of routine government 
testing. 
 

AccuPoint samples 

Fifteen AccuPoint samples were taken from Class two 
premises during October 2020. Of these samples 15 
came back compliant and zero were non-compliant. 
 

Streatrader 

The following mobile and temporary food activities 
were recorded in October 2020: 

• zero Streatrader inspections 

• 88 Statements of Trade lodged with Council 

• zero new registrations issued 
 

Food renewals 

All fees have been waived due to the Community 
Support Package provided by Council. To date we 
have received 93% of renewal applications. 
Registration expired 30 September 2020. 
 

 
 

Public Health and Wellbeing Act activities 

The following activities were recorded during 
October 2020: 

• 6 mandatory public health inspections 

• 1 new premises registration inspection 

• 1 progress inspection 

• 1 Assessment of plans 

• 2 transfer inspections 
 

 
 

Public health renewals 

All fees have been waived due to the Community 
Support Package provided by Council. To date 
Council have received 31% of renewal applications. 
Registration expires 31 December 2020. 
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Customer enquires 

Eighty-three customer requests were received during 
October 2020, relating to: 

• noise (45) 

• Health Act (20) 

• Food Act (7) 

• pest (4) 

• air quality (6) 

• drainage (1) 
 

 
 

Tobacco Act activities 

Two tobacco education visits were conducted in 
October. Tobacco test purchases have been withheld 
due to the risks associated with COVID-19. 
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Governance Update 

Governance 

Council Election 2020 

The Election Period commenced on Tuesday 22 
September 2020 and concluded at 6pm on election 
day, Saturday 24 October. 

Twenty-nine candidates nominated for seven 
Councillor positions across three wards. 

The election was conducted by postal ballot. 

Non-returning Councillors 

Council acknowledged the outstanding contributions 
and years of service to the Hobsons Bay community 
by the four Councillors that had decided not to stand 
for election in the 2020 Hobsons Bay City Council 
Election: Cr Angela Altair (21 years), Cr Colleen Gates 
(8 years), Cr Sandra Wilson (8 years) and Cr Michael 
Grech (4 years). 

Local Government (Governance and Integrity) 
Regulations 2020 

The Governance and Integrity Regulations 2020 came 
into operation on 24 October 2020 and address the 
governance and integrity components of the Local 
Government Act 2020. 

Assembly of Councillors 

The following Assemblies of Councillors occurred 
during the period 1 October to 24 October 2020: 

13 October 2020 

Documents for Sealing 

There were no documents that required sealing 
during the period. 

Local Laws 

Permits 

• issued 123 disabled parking permits

• issued 126 residential permits

• issued 94 visitor permits

• issued 537 ticket machine permits

• logged 220 CHARM assignments

• impounded 2 derelict/abandoned vehicles

• issued 10 local law infringements

Parking 

• 129 logged CHARM assignments

• issued 53 parking infringements

• issued 33 warnings

• percentage of warnings issued were 62%

The graph above illustrates the number of permits issued for 
October 2020 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

2020

Disabled Permits Residential Permits

Visitor Permits Ticket Machine Permits

Attachment 8.1.1.1 Page 17



 

17 

Animal Management 

• logged 171 CHARM assignments 

• 14,972 animals registered 

• impounded animals at Lost Dogs Home for (as 
at 30 September 2020) 
 dogs – 5 dogs impounded, 4 released 
 cats – 18 impounded, 0 released 

• 13 animals returned to their owners by Council 
officers 

• issued 14 animal infringement notices 
 
The graph below reflects the number of dogs impounded and 
the number of dogs returned home by Council Rangers 
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Communications and Engagement 

 
 

Communications 

Social media 

Activity across all Council social media accounts 
includes: 

• Council Facebook 

• Council Twitter 

• Hobsons Bay UP Facebook 

• Creative City Hobsons Bay Facebook 

• Mesh Mash Facebook 

• Woods Street Arts Space Facebook 

• Lost Pets Hobsons Bay Facebook 

• GOWEST Facebook 

• Council LinkedIn 

• Hobsons Bay Instagram 
 

Definitions 

• reactions – like, love, angry, haha, wow, sad 

 
• impressions – number of times our content is 

displayed in someone’s newsfeed 

• reach – total number of people who saw that 
content 

• engagement – number of times someone 
engaged with our content whether through 
reactions, shares comments etc. 

 
 
 

 

October 2020 

Statistics for all Council’s social media sites 

*Please note that social media statistics for October 2020 indicate decreases. This is due to posts on Council's 
platforms being kept to minimum due to the Election Period requirements. 

 
 

Fan/follower growth across all Council social media accounts 

 
 
 

Reach across all Facebook accounts 
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Facebook post with the greatest reach 

 
 

Instagram post with the greatest reach 

 
 
 
 

Tweet with the greatest reach 
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Hobsons Bay has Heart Facebook page 

The people of Hobsons Bay are invited to share 
stories of positivity, resilience, community spirit and 
kindness on a Hobsons Bay City Council Facebook 
page entitled Hobsons Bay Has Heart. 
 
The ability to connect with other people has become 
more difficult. Council wants to support the Hobsons 
Bay community to keep connected by shining a light 
on community groups, individuals or businesses 
offering support or goodwill to their fellow 
community members. This could be through random 
acts of kindness, the provision of online learning or 
activities, or offers to volunteer or assist others. 
 
Community members and businesses can post their 
messages, words, photos, videos or artwork directly 
to the Hobsons Bay has Heart Facebook page at 
https://www.facebook.com/hobsonsbayhasheart/or 
use the hashtag #hobsonsbayhasheart as a public 
post on Facebook or Instagram. 
 

Hobsons Bay has Heart post with the greatest 
reach 

 
 

 

Website top pages viewed 
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Engagement 

Overall Participate Hobsons Bay statistics 

Participate Hobsons Bay, the online community engagement site for Council participate.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au had 
the following highlights for October 2020. 
 

2,331 1,574 1,036 0 0 25 

Views Visits Visitors Contributions Contributors Followers 

 
Between 1 October 2020 and 30 October 2020 there were 2,331 views to the Participate site. In line with Council’s 
Election Period Policy there were no active projects open for consultation hence 0 contributions (or submissions) 
were received. However, during this period 25 people requested to ‘follow’ various project communications. 
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Our Performance 

 
 

Customer Service 

Council monitors its interaction with the community 
in order to assist performance improvement and 
ensure that community needs are met. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Top enquiries coming from incoming calls are for the 
following service areas: 
 

• Waste (1,525) 

• Rates (1,311) 

• Hard Waste (996) 

• Local Laws (614) 

• Town Planning (590) 

• City Services (545) 

• Assets (471) 

• Animals (447) 
 
Top reasons our customers contacted Council via 
Web Chat related to the following service areas: 
 

• Waste (73) 

• City Services (34) 

• Rates (32) 

• Building (17) 

• Town Planning (16) 

• Local Laws (15) 

• Animals (11) 
 
Top enquiries coming from emails are for the 
following service areas: 
 

• City Services (643) 

• Cashier Inbox (642) 

• Waste (623) 

• Local Laws (216) 

• Animals (189) 

• Rates (144) 

• Town Planning (88) 

• Public Health (79) 
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*As a result of the foyer closure due to COVID-19, 
counter data has been slightly amended from total 
counter visits to payment interactions. Additionally, 
there has been a recent system upgrade which does 
not currently allow for the same collection of counter 
data. Council is working with Digital Services for an 
alternative solution. 
 
Snap Send Solve is a free app for iPhone or Android 
devices that allows visitors and residents of Hobsons 
Bay to easily report issues to Council by capturing a 
photo of an issue and having this information sent 
directly to Council for review. 
 

 
 
Council’s Customer Help and Resolution 
Management (CHARM) system is used to record 
customer requests, which are primarily received via 
phone, Snap Send Solve and email. 

 
 
Top CHARM requests logged related to the following 
service areas: 
 

• Hard waste (751) 

• Garbage (592) 

• Green waste (556) 

• Recycling (364) 

• Street trees (248) 

• Local Laws (240) 
 

 
 
Top CHARM requests closed related to the following 
service areas: 
 

• Hard waste (707) 

• Garbage (599) 

• Green waste (587) 

• Recycling (373) 

• Street trees (271) 

• Local Laws (222) 
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Financial Management 

 
 

Financial statistics 

The average balance of cash and investments during 
October 2020 was $64.431 million. This compares to 
the average balance of $46.138 million in September 
2020 and an average balance of $54.596 million in 
August 2020. 
 
The closing balance of cash and investments at the 
end of October 2020 was $64.067 million. Compared 
to $50.096 million at the end of September 2020 and 
$46.812 million at the end of August 2020. 
 
Council investments at the end of October 2020 
included cash and at call investments of $6.067 
million and term deposits of $58.000 million, with an 
average date to maturity of 183 days and an average 
interest rate of 0.76 per cent. 
 

 
 
The balance of outstanding debtors for October 2020 
was $3.080 million compared to an average balance 
of $2.369 million over the last twelve months. The 
value of invoices issued in October 2020 was $2.664 
million compared to $2.136 million in September 
2020. 
 
Amounts outstanding over 90 days at the end of 
October 2020 total $236,000, representing 7.7 per 
cent of total debts. The most significant debtor 
groups over 90 days include city maintenance, 
finance, property, parks and recreation. 
 
The provision for doubtful debts at the end of 
October is $276,000 or 8.9 per cent of total debts.

 
 

Hardship Policy 

Any person who currently requires financial 
assistance will be invited to enter into a payment 
arrangement or assessed for inclusion into the 
Council’s long-term hardship group. Since the start of 
the financial year there has been one new application 
approved and two accounts have been paid in full. 
 
As at 31 October 2020 there were a total of 47 
ratepayers, including 25 pensioners, listed on the 
Council’s hardship register. Council has waived 
$6,833 in interest charges since the start of the 2020-
21 financial year. Council continued to receive 
regular payments in the month of October and the 
total amount outstanding as at 31 October 2020 is 
$387,300. In addition, the COVID-19 pandemic has 
seen a further 770 ratepayers provided with an 
interest free payment deferral after applying for 
assistance under Council’s Community Support 
Packages. This equates to outstanding rates being 
deferred of approximately $5.2 million. 
 
In addition, the COVID-19 pandemic has seen a 
further 679 ratepayers provided with an interest free 
payment deferral after applying for assistance under 
Council’s Hardship Policy. This equates to 
outstanding rates of approximately $5.7 million being 
deferred with an estimated interest waiver of 
$190,000 from 31 October 2020 to 28 February 
2021. More applications are expected to follow as 
rate notices have recently been distributed. 
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Revenue statistics 

 
Rates income as at 31 October 2020 was $37.921 
million compared to the year to date budget of 
$37.777 million and the year to date forecast of $nil. 
This is made up of general rates ($34.86 million), 
waste collection charges ($3.182 million), 
supplementary income ($nil), less objections ($nil) 
payments in lieu of rates ($132,000) and interest on 
rates ($210,000). These are slightly offset against 
Council rebates (-$463,000). 
 
The Outstanding Rates Balance as at 31 October 
2020 was $87.386 million. This is made up of general 
rates ($85.525 million), pension rebates to be 
collected ($1.471 million) and hardship group 
($390,000). 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Procurement 

Tenders have been called for the following: 
 

• 2020.55 Provision of Planning Notices 

• 2020.60 Reserve Fencing Works – Quarry 
Reserve and Long Reserve 

• 2020.61 Food Analytics 

• 2020.62 Arboriculture Panel – Supply, Planting 
and Establishment 

• 2020.71 Pier Street, Weaver Reserve, Esplanade 
and Beach Entry – Detailed Design 

• 2020.72 Oval Floodlighting Design Services 
 
The following tenders have been closed and are 
being evaluated: 
 

• 2020.08 Construction of Cricket Practice Nets – 
Donald McLean Reserve 

• 2020.10 Altona Tennis Club Tennis Courts 
Refurbishment 

• 2020.23 Expression of Interest – Provision of 
Demographic and Economic Data Online 

• 2020.30 Construction of off Street Carpark – PA 
Burns 

• 2020.37 Bruce Comben Reserve Floodlighting 

• 2020.50 New Theatre/Staging Mechanical 
Systems – Altona Theatre and Williamstown 
Town Hall 

• 2020.51 New Integrated Sound System 
Williamstown Town Hall 

• 2020.67 Dennis Reserve – Landscape and Open 
Space 

• 2020.52 Maternal and Child Health Building 
Renewal Works 

• 2020.54 Burgoyne Reserve Public Toilets 

• 2020.57 Altona Coastal Park Boardwalk/Path 

• 2020.75 Provision of Outdoor Dining Supply 
Panel 

 
The following contracts have been awarded under 
financial delegation: 
 

• 2020.20 Altona North Bowling Club Facilities 
Upgrade, awarded to Loaram Constructions Pty 
Ltd at a fixed lump sum price of $727,729.31 
(GST inclusive) 
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Enhancing our Community 

The Infrastructure and City Services Directorate has 
delivered and continues to deliver a range of projects 
and services across the municipality. 
 
 

Pavilion and Reserves update 

Altona Sports Centre Extension Project 

Stage 2 of the Altona Sports Centre extension has 
begun with the design and construction of four new 
indoor courts, a new entrance foyer, meeting and 
administration area. 
 
As part of the project a new waste management 
system will be set up on the southern side of the 
Altona Sports Centre accessible via the southern car 
park. The waste compound will comprise of five 
separate bin receptacles for paper, cardboard, cans, 
glass and styrofoam (polystyrene). The actual bins 
will be located underground to minimise 
contamination and visual impact near the sports 
centre. This initiative will commence in early 2021. 
 

 
Above: Commencement of the steel framing at the new 
centre entrance 

 

 
Above: Precast wall installation to the north of the existing 
centre forming the new court 

Donald McLean Reserve 

The acrylic surfacing for the multi-purpose courts at 
Donald McLean Reserve is complete and lighting for 
the courts is expected to be completed by the end of 
November 2020. 
 

 
Above: Multi-purpose courts at Donald McLean Reserve 

 
Demolition of the W H Couch pavilion and the West 
Gate Golf House was recently completed. 
Construction of the new pavilion has commenced 
and will feature a multi-purpose social room with 
flexible change room facilities. This project has 
received a funding contribution from the West Gate 
Tunnel Project and is scheduled to be completed in 
late 2021. 
 

 
Above: Couch pavilion site following demolition 

 
 
 
 

Attachment 8.1.1.1 Page 27



 

27 

WLJ Crofts Reserve 

The State Government has partnered with Council to 
deliver a package of improvements to sporting 
facilities and recreational spaces in areas located 
near the West Gate Tunnel Project (WGTP). Some of 
the key improvements include: 

• demolition and construction of a new sporting 
pavilion together with new formalised car 
parking 

• redevelopment of the northern playing fields 
with new floodlighting 

• new cricket practice facilities 

• minor play space upgrades and landscaping 
works including new connecting pathways in 
the reserve and to Hosken Reserve. 

 

 
Above: Render of the new pavilion 

 

 
Above: Render of the new multi-purpose social area 

 

 
Above: Render of the new pavilion facing Morris G McDonald 
Oval (Oval 1) 

 

Cricket Nets 

New synthetic turf cricket nets are being installed at 
Crofts Reserve. The facility is a four lane practice net 
that has a total run up length of 34 metres. 
Concreting works to the final slab is currently 
underway and expected to be completed by the end 
of November 2020. 
 

 
Above: New cricket nets (outlined in yellow) 

 
Pavilion 

Construction of the new pavilion at Crofts Reserve 
has commenced. The new pavilion will house a 
multipurpose social room and flexible change room 
facilities supporting the sporting activities across the 
three ovals on the reserve. 
 

 
Above: Foundation piling for the new pavilion (outlined in 
yellow) 
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Northern Playing Fields 

The redeveloped northern playing fields at Crofts 
Reserve will create a multipurpose playing field 
consisting of two sporting ovals and a synthetic 
wicket between the two ovals. The ovals are 
expected to be completed in March 2021. 
 

 
Above: Northern playing fields shaping completed 

 

Williamstown Cricket Ground 

The existing oval at the Williamstown Cricket Ground 
is currently being redeveloped. To date, the existing 
oval surface has been stripped and the fill process 
has commenced. Some of the key features of the 
project include a central turf cricket wicket, 
underground drainage, new irrigation, a new grassed 
surface and the installation of an above ground water 
tank. The oval is anticipated to re-open for public use 
by May 2021. 
 

 
Above: Oval surface cut and fill in progress 

 

Paine Reserve Upgrade 

The landscaping and playground upgrade works on 
Paine Reserve in Newport are progressing well. The 
upgrade will include more opportunities for a wider 
range of events and users of the park with a large 
open lawn area, small plaza spaces and a new and 
improved play space. 
 
The park design also includes improved signage, new 
outdoor furniture and a greater connection between 
the nearby buildings and the park by including an 
outdoor study deck at the Newport Library entrance. 
Works are expected to be completed by December 
2020. 
 

 
Above: New play space under construction at Paine Reserve 

 
 

Movement Plans 

Hobsons Bay Transport Planning Study 

Council continues to work with the Department of 
Transport on the development of the Hobsons Bay 
Transport Planning Study. Concurrently Council is 
progressing with the development of the Local Area 
Movement Plans for Altona North, Brooklyn, 
Newport and Williamstown North with community 
engagement to commence mid November 2020. The 
LAMP for Spotswood and South Kingsville will be a 
component of the Better Places initiative with 
community engagement commencing early 
November 2020. 
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Level Crossing Removal Projects 

Level Crossing Removal Project 

On 11 August 2020 Council endorsed the Ferguson 
Street Level Crossing Precinct Plan and the Aviation 
Level Crossing Precinct Plan. Both Precinct Plans have 
been developed by the respective communities and 
now form key items in Council’s priority advocacy 
program. 
 
The Level Crossing Removal Project (LXRP) final 
design can be accessed via; 
levelcrossings.vic.gov.au/media/news/north-
williamstown-station-designs-are-here 
 
On 21 September 2020, the LXRP released concept 
images for Stage two of the Aviation Level Crossing 
Removal Project. These can be accessed via; 
levelcrossings.vic.gov.au/media/news/new-
underpass-and-car-park-at-aircraft-station 
 
 

West Gate Tunnel Project 

West Gate Tunnel Neighbourhood Fund 

The West Gate Tunnel Neighbourhood Fund 
(WGTNF) has been established by the State 
Government to support communities in Melbourne’s 
inner west during the construction of the West Gate 
Tunnel Project. 
 
The $10 million government fund is managed by the 
West Gate Tunnel Project, Major Transport 
Infrastructure Authority, who are also responsible for 
managing the West Gate Tunnel Project on behalf of 
the State Government. 
 
Offered in two components – partnerships and 
grants, the WGTNF will allow not-for-profit groups to 
access funding for projects that bring people 
together and build community capacity. The program 
is designed to support these inner west communities, 
prioritising those who are most affected by the 
construction of the West Gate Tunnel Project. 
Applications are currently being assessed with 
funding recipients to be announced later in 2020. 
 

West Gate Neighbourhood Fund – Partnerships 
The partnership fund will provide funding for larger 
projects seeking over $100,000 that deliver a lasting 
benefit for the community and will assist 
organisations to implement projects such as 
community infrastructure, capital equipment and 
programs that improve community connectedness 
and meet community needs. 
 
West Gate Neighbourhood Grants 
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the timing of the 
grants round has been delayed and will now open 
later in 2020. The grants stream will support 
community led projects that improve community 
access and participation. Not-for-profit community 
organisations can apply for funding in three 
categories: 
 

• up to $10,000 for a one-off project or activity 
that aims to improve community 
connectedness and participation 

• up to $20,000 for festivals, events, and 
installations that bring local people together 

• up to $100,000 for improvements to local 
community, sporting and recreation facilities, 
and local environments 

 

West Gate Tunnel Project spring construction 

The West Gate Tunnel Project spring construction 
campaign has completed major construction, 
including switching traffic onto the new pavement 
along the West Gate Freeway and widening works 
around the Millers Road interchange. Construction of 
the new noise walls and retaining walls continue 
along the freeway corridor. 
 

 
Above Millers Road interchange works 
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New worksites have been set up in the centre 
median to enable building new traffic lanes. The 
Millers Road inbound ramps to and from the West 
Gate Freeway have been shifted and rebuilt to align 
with the new widened freeway setup. Works are 
continuing to widen and strengthen the bridge over 
Newport Rail which will require the closure of The 
Avenue under the freeway for approximately two 
weeks in November 2020. 
 
The main sections for the new pedestrian overpasses 
at Rosala Avenue, Altona North and Muir Street, 
Spotswood have now been lifted into place. 
 
The bridges will have DDA compliant accessible 
ramps on both sides of the West Gate Freeway when 
completed. The expected opening of the new bridges 
is mid November 2020 for the Rosala Avenue bridge 
and early December 2020 for the Muir Street bridge. 
The temporary bus service for each area will continue 
until the bridges open. 
 

 
Above: Rosala Avenue pedestrian bridge 

 
 

Footpath works 

Laneway works 

The existing laneway at the rear of Woods Street in 
Laverton has been reconstructed. The works include 
underground drainage, road pavement and new 
asphalt surfacing. 
 

 
Above: Woods Street, Laverton 

Footpaths at the Altona Civic Centre 

Paving footpaths have been constructed at the civic 
centre and the Altona War Memorial to provide 
improved pedestrian connections. The porous paving 
material allows water to pass through the pavement 
and re-enter the soil and groundwater while 
minimizing stormwater runoff. 
 

 
 

 
Above: Paving footpaths at the Civic Centre 

 

Footpath condition audit 

A footpath condition audit commenced in October 
and is expected to take seven weeks to complete. 
The audit will provide information on the condition of 
Council’s entire 721km footpath network. A long 
term capital works renewal program and a report on 
condition, defects, maintenance and renewal cost 
will be developed to support and sustain service 
standards. 
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Carpark resurfacing works 

Carpark resurfacing works are complete at 
Greenwich Reserve in Newport. The works include a 
new service pit, asphalt surface and linemarking. 
 
Works have commenced on the construction of 
indented parking bays along Bayview Street, 
Williamstown with the existing car park at the corner 
of Bayview Street and Kokoda Road to be formally 
constructed. The works will also include the 
construction of a footpath and improved pedestrian 
crossing facilities. 
 

 
 

 
Above: Bayview Street, before and after photos 

 

 
 

Other sporting projects 

Cricket Australia ACIF – Strategic Fund 

In early October this year Council was notified of a 
successful grant application through Cricket 
Australia’s, Australian Cricket Infrastructure Fund – 
Strategic stream. 
 
Council has received $50,000 to help with the 
redevelopment of the Digman Reserve Pavilion. This 
new pavilion will greatly enhance the provision of 
cricket and programming opportunities for all 
members of the surrounding community and 
compliment the current field upgrade works being 
undertaken. 
 

Club development: online workshop 

Council recently facilitated an online club 
development workshop, titled “Operating under 
COVID Restrictions”. The workshop was presented by 
Leisure Networks, who are leading consultants in the 
club development field. 
 
About 30 participants took part in the session, from a 
range of different sports including lacrosse, netball, 
cricket, AFL, soccer and athletics. Two Hobsons Bay 
sports clubs (Altona Magic Soccer Club and Altona 
Hockey Club) presented to the group on their COVID-
19 experience, which was well received and created 
some meaningful discussion points. 
 
 

Conservation news 

World Migratory Bird Day 

World Migratory Bird Day was held on 10 October 
2020 with over 100 people attending the virtual 
session to hear about the increasing threats 
migratory shorebirds are facing. The day included 
presenters from the Newport Community Choir, 
Lindall Kidd and Kate Gorringe Smith from Birdlife 
Australia, Matt Mcarthur (Matt the Diver) and 
Conservation Ranger Andrew Webster. 
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Bird detective talk 

On 15 October 2020, a bird detective virtual talk was 
provided by the Conservation rangers. The talk was a 
great success with over 45 people attending the 
session to talk about birds within Hobsons Bay and 
where they can be found. 
 

Habitat gardens in Hobsons Bay 

Residents that have participated in the Habitat 
Gardens in Hobsons Bay program have received up to 
30 indigenous plants to help create or further 
enhance their habitat garden. This program 
highlights the importance of creating habitat gardens 
in urban environments and the types of habitat 
gardens that can be created. 
 

Cenotaph at Williamstown 

The Parks team have completed the summer 
preparation and annual planting at the Cenotaph in 
Williamstown. The works include repairs to irrigation 
lines and soil preparation. The annual species planted 
include marigolds and ageratums. 
 

 
Above: Williamstown Cenotaph planting 
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Issue 45 

Published December 2020 

 
Presented at the Ordinary Council 
Meeting of Council on 8 December 2020 
 
 
The CEO Report on Operations is a regular report that is published by the Hobsons Bay City Council. 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Council and the community of recent issues, initiatives and projects 
undertaken across Council. The report is provided on a monthly basis. 
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CEO Update 

November heralded a new beginning in a lot of ways 
– a new Council was sworn in and restrictions across 
the city began to ease so our community could begin 
to adjust to a COVID-normal way of life. 
 
Following the Council elections in October, the 
Hobsons Bay Councillors for the 2020-24 Council 
Term are: 
 
Cherry Lake Ward: Cr Tony Briffa JP and Cr Daria 
Kellander 
Strand Ward: Cr Peter Hemphill, Cr Jonathon 
Marsden and Cr Pamela Sutton-Legaud 
Wetlands Ward: Cr Diana Grima and Cr Matt Tyler 
 
The Mayoral Election on 24 November named Cr 
Marsden as Mayor for the coming 12 months, with Cr 
Kellander joining him as Deputy Mayor. The new 
Council group has been quick to hit the ground 
running and the organisation looks forward to 
working with them in ensuring Hobsons Bay remains 
a great place to live, work and play. 
 
Speaking of play, with Melbourne granted a hard-
earned break from lockdown, Council’s Economic 
Development unit and Capital Works team sprung 
into action, delivering the Hobsons Bay Business has 
Heart Outdoors initiative across the municipality. 
Hobsons Bay has been awash with blue and yellow 
signage, umbrellas, outdoor tables and chairs, planter 
boxes and synthetic turf as Council transformed 
carparks and closed roads to traffic to create plaza-
style dining areas and extended trading precincts. 
 
The Hobsons Bay Business has Heart Outdoors zones 
have been a vital initiative to assist our local 
businesses to re-open safely and within state 
government restrictions. The community has also 
welcomed the installations and we are sure they will 
continue to embrace the concept over the summer. 
 
Another way Council has been supporting our 
community is through the recent Make It Happen - 
Recovery and Reconnection Grants Program. 
Announced in August as part of Council’s Community 
Support Package 3 in its 2020-21 Budget, $500,000 is 
allocated to the round. Funding is now available to 
support community-led recovery and reconnection 
programs as we all learn about, work through and 
adapt to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on 
Hobsons Bay. 

With monthly assessments through to May 2021, the 
program is designed to ensure funds go to the 
community quickly and with as much flexibility as 
possible. Groups will have until June 2022 to 
complete their project, event or activity. Applications 
can be made for funds between $500 and $25,000. 
The program will provide support to enable activities, 
projects, programs, events and resources across all 
sectors including environment, sustainability, sports 
and recreation, culture, multicultural, community 
and neighbourhood development. 
 
Finally, we have a bumper end of the year to look 
forward to with multiple consultations out in the 
community for comment – everything from 
enhancing neighbourhoods with Better Places 
Spotswood and South Kingsville and Love Laverton 
Parks, to improving local transport with the Local 
Area Movement Plans and updating our planning 
scheme and residential zones. We are capping off 
2020 with so much activity and hope for the coming 
year ahead and we look forward to continuing to 
deliver these vital services, projects and events for 
our community. 
 
During November, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
participated in a number of events, meetings and 
discussions about a range of matters relevant to 
Hobsons Bay and the local government sector. 
 
Many of the events and meetings attended by the 
CEO during this period were related to regional 
initiatives and collaboration such as: 
 

• Many of the events and meetings attended by 
the CEO during this period were related to 
regional initiatives and collaboration such as: 
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• a regular meeting with West Gate Tunnel 
Project – Major Transport Infrastructure 
Authority representatives including CEO Peter 
Sammut. Key items for discussion included the 
status of the Donald McLean Reserve 
Replacement Cricket Nets, Pedestrian 
Overpasses and the Millers Road Noise 
Program. The replacement of the Donald 
McLean Reserve Cricket Nets is yet to be 
confirmed with the Project contractor and 
Council is seeking to resolve the gazetted 
reserve boundary to determine the capacity to 
fit standard cricket practice nets in the north 
east corner of the Reserve. The Rosala Avenue 
Brooklyn Overpass is operational and the Muir 
Street Spotswood Overpass will be opened on 
9 December. The Project has commenced 
engagement with residents and property 
owners on Millers Road between the Freeway 
and Geelong Road to offer a noise impact 
assessment. Following these assessments 
options will be offered to property owners to 
reduce identified excessive noise 

 

• attendance at the Western Region CEO’s 
meeting, hosted by Hobsons Bay City Council 
via MS Teams. Items discussed were Hobsons 
Bay Virtual Power Plant and an Economic 
Analysis presentation by Charter Keck Cramer; 

 

• attendance at a meeting of Victoria Police, 
relevant Victorian Council CEO’s and 
Department of Land, Water and Planning 
(DELWP) where an update was provided on the 
summer planning for public safety on public 
land and waterways; and 

 

• a regular weekly meeting of the Metro 
Melbourne CEO’s, Department of Health and 
Human Services (DHHS), Municipal Association 
of Victoria (MAV) and Local Government 
Victoria (LGV) to discuss the Stage 4 restrictions 
and for councils to share information and 
experiences. 

 
 
 

Other meetings and events attended by the Chief 
Executive Officer included: 
 

• attendance at the Williamstown Town Hall 
where the Victorian Electoral Commission (VEC) 
declared the results of the 2020 Council 
Elections. Three Councillors standing from the 
previous term were returned Tony Briffa, Peter 
Hemphill and Jonathon Marsden. Four 
Councillors will be joining Council for the first 
time, Daria Kellander, Pamela Sutton-Legaud, 
Diana Grima and Matt Tyler. The Swearing In 
Ceremony was held immediately after the 
declaration of results; and 

 

• attendance at the Statutory Meeting of Council 
where the Mayor and Deputy Mayor of 
Hobsons Bay were elected for the next twelve 
months. Cr Jonathon Marsden was elected by 
Council to perform the role of Mayor for the 
coming 12 months. Cr Daria Kellander was 
elected to the role of Deputy Mayor. 
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Delivering for our community 

 
 

Youth Services 

Youth counselling update 

Council's generalist youth counselling service 
delivered online counselling sessions using video and 
teleconferencing platforms. Fifty-one counselling 
sessions were provided in November, to 13 young 
people. 
 
The main presenting issues for young people over the 
past month were mental health issues including 
depression, anxiety and eating disorders (45 %), 
social relationship issues (18 %) and cyber bullying 
(11 %). 
 
Currently, there is a 5 week wait. 
 

Victorian Youth Week 

After being postponed earlier this year due to COVID-
19, Victorian Youth Week has been extended to a full 
month and is running from 15 November to 15 
December. Celebrations provide local young people 
aged 12 to 25 the opportunity to express their ideas 
and views, as well as act on issues that affect their 
lives. This year, all events will take place online 
including the Woods Street Youth Art Prize, Art It UP 
Creativity Showcase, a virtual trivia night, virtual yoga 
series, virtual cooking class, virtual creative art class, 
UP Talks Premiere, Mesh Mash Print Workshop and 
Platform Local. A total of 28 young people 
participated in Victorian Youth Week in Hobsons Bay 
during November. 
 

COVID-19 safety campaign 

In response to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, 
Hobsons Bay UP partnered with Emmanuel College to 
develop a series of social media video posts calling on 
local residents to get tested. Students developed 
content to provide videos in multiple languages 
including Greek, Italian, Arabic, Vietnamese and 
English. 
 
 

 
 

Library services 

Libraries 

Physical loans (books etc.): 16,424 
eLibrary loans (eBooks etc.): 8,657 
Renewals: 3,775 
Total: 28,856 
Library visits: 4,615 visits (individual or family group), 
567 home deliveries 
 
Loans have increased by 80% compared to October 
2020. Year to date loans have decreased by 61% 
compared to November 2019. 
 
eLibrary loans have decreased by 17% compared to 
October 2020. Year to date eLibrary loans have 
increased by 59% compared to November 2019. 
 

Library branches re-open 

Following the most recent Victorian Government 
announcements, Hobsons Bay Libraries re-opened on 
Monday 9 November. All Hobsons Bay Libraries 
branches are open Monday to Friday, 1pm to 6pm 
and Saturdays, 10am to 1pm. The home delivery 
‘Book a Book’ service continues while reduced 
opening hours are in effect and programs are 
continuing to be delivered online for the remainder 
of 2020. 
 

 
 

Hobsons Bay Festive Food and Toy Drive 

Council, Hobsons Bay Libraries and the Hobsons Bay 
Interagency Network are collaborating to run a 
Festive Food and Toy Drive for local families. From 
4 November to 11 December, residents are 
encouraged to end 2020 on a positive note by 
donating non-perishable food and new toys for 
distribution to local families needing extra support 
this festive season. 
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See What You Made Me Do – Jess Hill with 
Anna Krien 

As part of the 16 Days of Activism against Gender-
Based Violence campaign, award-winning 
investigative journalist Jess Hill was joined by author, 
Anna Krien to discuss her book See What You Made 
Me Do, a deep dive into the abuse women and 
children in Australia experience, and the systems that 
enable this. The event was held online on Thursday 
26 November. 
 
 

Community Centres 

Laverton Community Hub 

Laverton Community Integrated Services is 
continuing home delivery of emergency relief but has 
also resumed seeing some of their most vulnerable 
clients on site. 
 
The following groups have resumed operation 
following the easing of restrictions announced by The 
Victorian Government on Sunday 22 November: 
 

• atWork Disability Employment Services 
 

Newport Community Hub 

The following groups have resumed operation 
following the easing of restrictions announced by The 
Victorian Government on Sunday 22 November: 
 

• atWork Disability Employment Services 
 

Seabrook Community Centre 

The following groups have resumed operation 
following the easing of restrictions announced by The 
Victorian Government on Sunday 22 November: 
 

• Maternal and Child Health Services – full 
services 

• Seabrook Kindergarten – full programs and 
online AGM 

 
A community planting day was held at the Seabrook 
Community Centre cottage on Saturday 
14 November. 
 
 

 
 

Immunisation 

During November, Council's immunisation team held 
eight immunisation sessions and administered 515 
immunisations to 212 clients. These sessions were at 
the Williamstown Town Hall and the Laverton 
Community Hub. Council's MCH service continues to 
attend immunisation sessions, providing families 
short consultations where needed. 
 
The immunisation team visited six school campuses 
and immunised 779 Year 7 students with their 
second and final dose of the Human Papillomavirus 
vaccine and provided catch up immunisations for 57 
Year 10 students with the meningococcal ACWY 
vaccine. 
 
 

Early years and family services 

Maternal and Child Health 

There were a total of 101 infants born to Hobsons 
Bay families in November 2020. The highest numbers 
of infants born were in Altona North and 
Williamstown. 
 
Full length face to face consultations resumed for 
children up to two years of age in MCH centres, 
whilst phone/online consultations continue to be 
utilised as necessary. 
 

Parenting/family support 

Council’s family support worker delivered three 
Confident Parent/Happy Babies online support 
groups in November. Twelve families were referred 
for family support. Twenty-five outreach phone 
consultations for ongoing parenting/sleep support 
were provided. 
 

Social work support (MCH) 

In November, Council’s social worker had no new 
referrals to support families who were impacted by 
COVID-19. Council is providing ongoing support to 
several families who continue to be impacted by the 
pandemic. 
 
There were no new referrals to provide support due 
to Family Violence. There are currently no families on 
the waitlist for social work support. 
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Services for older residents and 
disabilities 

Planned Activity Groups (PAG) 

Due to COVID-19, 288 outreach welfare phone calls 
were made to 70 clients. PAG activity packs were also 
distributed directly to 51 clients in November. 
 

Community transport 

Due to COVID-19, 152 outreach welfare phone calls 
were made to 47 clients. 
 

Aged Assessment 

The Assessment team continued to undertake 
assessments and reviews for services required by 
older, frail residents and residents with a disability. In 
November, 55 assessments and 95 reviews were 
completed. 
 

Delivered meals 

During November, 2,295 meals were delivered to 
resident’s homes. A total of 180 residents received 
meals during the month. 
 

Home maintenance 

During November, 17 residents received a service 
through Council's home maintenance program. 
 
 

Arts and culture 

The Substation 

The Substation has been working through COVID-19 
requirements, in line with State Government 
regulations and planning for 2020. 
 
Last month The Substation called for Expressions of 
Interest for community reference groups, 25 
applications were received. Expressions of Interest 
are also open until 11 December for two new 
Executive Members. 
 
Included in Melbourne Fringe, Platform Local is a 
digitally scaled recreation of The Substation building. 
Hosted inside a private Minecraft server, in-game 
audiences can explore the Newport building, attend 
exhibitions and interact with other audience avatars. 
 

Woods Street Arts Space 

The Woods Street Youth Art Prize virtual exhibition 
took place between 13 November and 28 November. 
The program featured a virtual exhibition, curator 
talks, artist interviews and a printmaking workshop. 
Prize winners were announced in a live streamed 
ceremony on Thursday 26 November. 
 
Expressions of Interest for the use of Woods Street 
Arts Space in Laverton closed on 23 November. The 
Expressions of Interest process will enable new 
groups to use the space and propose creative 
programs to be delivered between February and July 
2021. 
 

Art & Industry Festival 

Council is the principal sponsor of the Art and 
Industry Festival which is scheduled to run from 20 
November to 29 November. Artists, musicians, 
designers, mentors, producers, students and 
business operators have created original content to 
bring the theme ‘celebrating our past, designing our 
future’ to life. Art and Industry launched with 
Industrial Fashion. The online program includes the 
Song Series Concert presented in partnership with 
Victoria University, Industrial Film Fest, Secrets of 
Being an Artist podcasts, and Our Secret West. 
 

 
Above: X-ray Wear by Lizz Lethlean 

 
Exhibitions in public spaces included Zoya Martin’s 
photographic series Talking Hands (featured at 
Orbital, The Substation and Louis Joel Arts and 
Community Centre), Welcome to Spotswood and the 
Airtime outdoor flags in Altona Meadows which 
featured song lyrics from young people. 
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Above: Orbital outside gallery at Altona Meadows 

 

 
Above: Photo exhibition Talking Hands 

 

 
Above: Airtime flags at Queen Street skate park 

 

Heritage Hobsons Bay 

Event submissions opened for Heritage Hobsons Bay, 
Council’s city-wide program within the National Trust 
Australian Heritage Festival. To support the 
community in running events that celebrate heritage, 
Council hosted an online training session in 
November which showed how to host engaging 
community events using Zoom. 
 
 

Cultural heritage street signs 

Working with local historical society representatives 
and historians, Council is identifying streets with 
historically significant names. This year Council 
captured the stories behind eight of Hobsons Bay’s 
oldest street names through the installation of 
heritage signs. Signs currently in the program include 
Alma Doepel Drive, Argonaut Place, Huia Close, Piri 
Grove, Cerberus Crescent, Edina Street, Gem Street 
and Lemmon Street. The program allows new 
locations to be added each year. 
 

 
Above: Heritage street signs for Lemmon Street, Piri Grove 
and Gem Street 

 

Aviation Road precinct mural works 

Aviation Road precinct mural works have begun. 
Local traders have been engaged with approval given 
for numerous sites in the precinct. The project is 
funded by the Department of Justice with featured 
artist Ness Flett. 
 

 
Above: Mural works at Aviation Road precinct 
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Art Apart – Backwards to Normal 

Art Apart project Backwards to Normal by Felix 
Palmerson has installed ‘teaser’ posters at Hudsons 
Road (Spotswood) and Vernon Street (South 
Kingsville). The project involves the installation of 
signage and playful instructions in public spaces. The 
complete set of posters and decals will be installed in 
early December. Art Apart is an initiative to promote 
engaging creative material during COVID-19 
restrictions in Hobsons Bay. 
 

 
Above: Feet decals on a building wall and pavement, as part 
of Backwards to Normal 

 

Event applications and permits 

Western Region Triathlon Club commenced the 
summer triathlon series in Altona. The series attracts 
250 participants and is run in accordance with 
Triathlon Victoria COVIDSafe guidance. 
 

Markets 

Regional Farmers Markets resumed operations in 
Altona Meadows and Williamstown. Markets will be 
held on the first and third Sundays of each month in 
their respective locations. 
 

Street banners 

Corporate banners and banners promoting the Art 
and Industry festival were on display during 
November. 
 

Filming 

Two filming permits and two low impact permissions 
were issued during November. Filming took place at 
six locations throughout the municipality. 
 

Williamstown Town Hall 

The Victorian Electoral Commission utilised meeting 
rooms as offices to support the local council election. 
 
To accommodate COVID-19 social distancing 
requirements, the larger areas of the Ballroom and 
Supper Room were used for three immunisation 
sessions. Immunisation sessions were attended by 
roughly 300 people. 
 
The Australian Red Cross Blood Bank utilised the 
main Ballroom for five days from 23 November to 27 
November, seeing over 400 blood donors. 
 
COVID-19 impact to date: 
 

• 29 large events have been cancelled 

• 10 large events are postponed with new dates 
proposed for 2021 

• 19 events are postponed with new dates being 
planned for 

• TOTAL: 56 events (68 hire days) 
 

Altona Theatre 

2020 COVID-19 impact to date: 
 

• 6 events have been cancelled 

• 22 events postponed with new dates proposed 
for 2021 

• 3 events postponed with new dates being 
planned for 

 
To date, Altona Theatre has needed to postpone 
31 events, a total of 82 hire days. 
 
The above breakdown does not include usage by the 
resident theatre company, Altona City Theatre 
Company. Altona City Theatre Company have 
exclusive use of the Altona Theatre for a total of 168 
days throughout the year. 
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New Year’s Eve 

A situation assessment review is underway to 
determine Council’s response to gatherings along the 
Newport and Williamstown foreshore on New Year’s 
Eve. 
 

Hobsons Bay Visitor Information Centre 

The Hobsons Bay Visitor Information Centre 
reopened on Monday 23 November. The Centre will 
be open daily between 11am and 3pm. One hundred 
and sixty-two visitors attended the Centre between 
23 and 30 November. 
 

Hobsons Bay Recovery and Reconnection 
Grants 

Recovery and Reconnection Grants opened in 
November. Applications can be made for funding 
amounts between $500 and $25,000. Applications 
close May 2021. 
 

NAIDOC Week 

NAIDOC Week was held in November due to impacts 
from COVID-19. Council supported a training event 
on how to deliver an authentic Acknowledgement of 
Country, which was fully booked. Additional training 
was also provided to staff. 
 
Local Indigenous singer/songwriter Bart Willoughby 
delivered a Live from the Porch performance which 
was streamed live on Facebook. 
 

 
Above: Live from the Porch performance by Bart Willoughby 
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16 Days of Activism 

16 Days of Activism is a global initiative that 
commences on 25 November (International Day for 
the Elimination of Violence Against Women) and runs 
to 10 December (World Human Rights Day).  Council 
supported the Hobsons Bay Interfaith Network to 
coordinate two workshops on how to Recognise, 
Respond and Refer Family Violence within a faith-
based setting for all Interfaith Networks across the 
West. 
 

Hobsons Bay Intercultural Services Network 

The final meeting for 2020 featured guest speaker Dr 
Mario Peucker, who presented on a research 
partnership between Victoria University and the 
Scanlon Foundation. Research focused on identifying 
barriers which prevent people experiencing prejudice 
and discrimination from seeking support. 
 

In-language hardship and referral support 

Key information about local support services for 
people experiencing vulnerability and hardship has 
been translated into 15 community languages and 
published on Council’s website. 
 

COVIDSafe end of year celebrations 

An information session was held for local service 
providers including the Interagency Network, 
Interfaith Network, Intercultural Services Network 
and Emergency Relief Networks on COVIDSafe 
planning. 
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Strategy, Economy and Sustainability 

 
 

Economic development 

Amendment C131 

Council commenced consultation on Amendment 
C131 in November. This Amendment updates the 
Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme to meet changed 
State Government requirements and to ensure our 
policies reflect the needs of our growing and evolving 
city. The changes include an update to the structure 
of the Planning Scheme and the application of the 
State Government’s New Residential Zones. 
Feedback is open until Wednesday 23 December 
2020 with more information available via: 
participate.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au/amendmentC131 
 

 
 

Hobsons Bay Business has Heart 

The Hobsons Bay Business has Heart (HBBHH) project 
is a city-wide business recovery program supporting 
local businesses impacted by COVID-19 and assisting 
to revive the local economy. The project has 
continued to roll out key initiatives this month. 

 

Business events and workshops 

Two business networking events were delivered, 
#StartWest on 25 November and Tuesday Chats on 
17 and 24 November. A total of 26 business owners 
attended these events. 

 
 

Grants 

During November, 12 grant applications were 
received from businesses for projects that will 
benefit the Hobsons Bay business community and 
respond to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Now that businesses have been able to reopen it is 
anticipated that a second wave of grants funding 
proposals will come through in December. 
 
Marketing, communications and graphic design 
services 

From early November, local businesses have been 
able to access marketing, communications and 
graphic design services from a dedicated team of 
professionals. The service has initiated 20 
consultations with local businesses assisting them 
with brand design and communications, 
improvements to digital presence and targeted 
campaigns and promotions.  
 
Business poster packs 

In November the HBBhH team produced 1,000 
business poster packs to support businesses 
reopening. The packs contained COVIDSafe signage, 
business owner and worker checklists, social 
distancing signage and other vital information to help 
businesses reopen safely with the support of Council. 
Businesses were happy to receive the packs and 
Council has seen improved visibility of the signage 
being posted in businesses. 
 
Kids local passport 

A Hobsons Bay passport has been designed to get 
local kids and their families exploring more of their 
community and lifting our local economy. The 
passport features colouring in pages, activities, and a 
place to collect stickers from local businesses who 
have opted into the program. 1,000 passports have 
been distributed to businesses across the 
municipality along with window decals to inform the 
public of participating businesses.  
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Environment sustainability 

Free Energy Advice 

Council partnered with the energy experts at 
Australian Energy Foundation (AEF) to provide free 
energy efficiency consultations for homeowners, 
renters, and small business owners. The service is 
provided as part of Council’s commitment to work 
with the community towards achieving zero net 
greenhouse gas emissions by 2030. 
 

 
Above: Image advertising the energy service provided by AEF 

 

Emissions reduction 

During November work commenced on the 
installation of solar panels and infrastructure on the 
first of more than 40 Council owned buildings, 
including kindergartens, sporting facilities and child 
care and neighbourhood centres. 
 
The large scale infrastructure roll out enables the 
development of a Virtual Energy Network (VEN) that 
will allow Council to share energy where it is needed 
and not just where it is generated. This includes 
being able to share the benefits with Council tenants 
and the broader community. 
 
Community consultation over the coming months will 
inform how the community wish to be part of the 
Hobsons Bay Community Solar Network. The 
community will have input on the design of the 
community access model of the VEN. 
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Planning, Building and Health Update 

 
 

Planning 

Planning applications received 

Council received 54 planning permit applications for 
the month of November. 
 
For the six month period from June to November, 
389 planning permit applications were received, a 
two percent increase from the same period last year. 
 

 
 

Amended permit applications lodged 

Council received 37 planning permit amendment 
applications for the month of November. 
 
For the six month period from June to November, 
206 planning permit amendment applications were 
received, a three percent decrease than the same 
period last year. 
 

 

Planning applications determined 

Council completed 55 planning permit applications 
for the month of November. 
 
For the six month period from June to November, 
375 planning permit applications were completed, an 
11 percent decrease than the same period last year. 
 

 
 

Planning amendment requests determined 

Council completed 30 planning amendment 
applications for the month of November. 
 
For the six month period from June to November, 
160 planning amendment applications were 
determined, an 18 percent decrease than the same 
period last year. 
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Building 

VCAT 

The Town Planning Department received the 
following appeal decisions: 
 
Application Number: PA1532455. 40-68 Kyle Road 
Altona North 
Proposal: Extension of time for Buildings and works 
for the purpose of earthworks in accordance with the 
endorsed plans  
Delegate Decision: Refused 
SPC Decision: NA 
VCAT Decision: Approved 
Made by consent order? No 
 

Planning applications of interest 

There were no applications of interest this month. 
 

Active and significant enforcement matters 

Council received 33 planning enforcement enquiries 
for the month of November. 
 
For the six month period from June to November, 
170 planning enforcement enquiries were received, a 
15 per cent decrease than the same period last year. 
 

 
 

Permits and consents 

• Council’s Municipal Building Surveyor issued 
two building permits 

• 122 building permits were issued by private 
building surveyors 

• 18 report and consent dispensation requests 
were determined 

 

Inspections and enforcement 

• 3 building notices/orders were issued 

• 4 notices/orders were 
resolved/completed/cancelled  

• 17 inspections occurred during the month 
 

Building information requests 

There were 201 requests for information received 
during November. 
 
 

Health 

Food Act activities 

The following activities were recorded in November: 
 

• 32 mandatory food assessments and 
inspections (Class one- 1, Class two- 30, Class 
three- 1) 

• 5 new food premises registration inspections 

• 6 plans assessments 

• 2 transfer of food registrations 

• 6 food complaints were reported 
 

 
 

Client managed premises 

Council currently has 32 client managed premises. 
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Food sampling 

No food samples were taken from Class Two 
premises during November 2020. 
 

Food recall 

Two food recalls were received in November, one 
due to an undeclared allergen (egg) and one 
complaint due to a production error leading to 
secondary fermentation causing possible rupture, 
both a result of customer complaints. 
 

AccuPoint samples 

In November, 45 AccuPoint samples were taken from 
client managed premises which resulted in 29 passed 
and 12 failed samples. Four were marginal. 
 

Streatrader 

The following mobile and temporary food activities 
were recorded in November 2020: 
 

• 1 Streatrader inspection 

• 77 Statements of Trade lodged with Council 

• 1 new registration issued 
 

Food renewals 

All fees have been waived due to the Community 
Support Package provided by Council. To date we 
have received 96% of renewal applications. 
Registration expired 30 September 2020. 
 

 
 

Public Health and Wellbeing Act activities 

The following activities were recorded during 
November 2020: 
 

• 25 mandatory public health inspections 

• 2 new premises registration inspections 

• 1 progress inspection 

• 2 Assessment of plans 

• 1 transfer inspection 
 

 
 

Public health renewals 

All fees have been waived due to the Community 
Support Package provided by Council. To date 
Council have received 52% of renewal applications. 
Registration expires 31 December 2020. 
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Customer enquires 

Fifty-five customer requests were received during 
November 2020, relating to: 
 

• noise (37) 

• Health Act (9) 

• Food Act (4) 

• pest (1) 

• air quality (4) 

• drainage (0) 
 

 
 

Tobacco Act activities 

No tobacco education visits were conducted in 
November. Tobacco test purchases have been 
withheld due to the risks associated with COVID-19. 
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Governance Update 

 
 

Governance 

Swearing in of Councillors 

Following the Declaration of the Poll by the Victorian 
Electoral Commission (VEC) on the steps of the 
Williamstown Town Hall on Thursday, 5 November 
2020, five Councillors were sworn in by Council’s 
Chief Executive Officer. The two remaining 
Councillors were sworn in by the Chief Executive 
Officer the following day on 6 November 2020. 
 
The seven Councillors elected for the 2020-24 term 
are listed below in alphabetical order within each 
ward: 
 
Cherry Lake Ward 
Tony Briffa 
Daria Kellander 
 
Strand Ward 
Peter Hemphill 
Jonathon Marsden 
Pamela Sutton-Legaud 
 
Wetlands Ward 
Diana Grima 
Matt Tyler 
 

Election of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor 

On 24 November 2020, Cr Jonathon Marsden (Strand 
Ward) was elected as Mayor for a period of one year.  
Cr Daria Kellander (Cherry Lake Ward) was elected as 
Deputy Mayor also for a period of one year. 
 

Councillor Induction Program 

All Councillors participated in the compulsory 
Councillor Induction Training program between 16 
and 18 November 2020, in accordance with the 
requirements of section 6 of the Local Government 
(Governance and Integrity) Regulations 2020. 
 

Personal Interests Returns 

In accordance with section 133 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 2020 all Councillors and nominated 
officers completed and lodged an initial personal 
interests return with the Chief Executive Officer by 
the prescribed date. 

Documents for Sealing 

There were no documents that required sealing 
during the period. 
 
 

Local Laws 

Permits 

• issued 132 disabled parking permits 

• issued 198 residential permits 

• issued 123 visitor permits 

• issued 744 ticket machine permits 

• logged 234 CHARM assignments 

• impounded 2 derelict/abandoned vehicles 

• issued 12 local law infringements 
 

Parking 

• 160 logged CHARM assignments 

• issued 1,123 parking infringements 

• issued 254 warnings 

• percentage of warnings issued were 22% 
 

 
The graph above illustrates the number of permits issued for 
November 2020 
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Animal Management 

• logged 168 CHARM assignments 

• 15,040 animals registered 

• impounded animals at Lost Dogs Home for (as 
at 31 October 2020) 
 dogs – 3 dogs impounded, 4 released 
 cats – 18 impounded, 2 released 

• 16 animals returned to their owners by Council 
officers 

• issued 18 animal infringement notices 
 
The graph below reflects the number of dogs impounded and 
the number of dogs returned home by Council Rangers 
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Communications and Engagement 

 
 

Communications 

Social media 

Activity across all Council social media accounts 
includes: 

• Council Facebook 

• Council Twitter 

• Hobsons Bay UP Facebook 

• Creative City Hobsons Bay Facebook 

• Mesh Mash Facebook 

• Woods Street Arts Space Facebook 

• Lost Pets Hobsons Bay Facebook 

• GOWEST Facebook 

• Council LinkedIn 

• Hobsons Bay Instagram 
 

Definitions 

• reactions – like, love, angry, haha, wow, sad 

 
• impressions – number of times our content is 

displayed in someone’s newsfeed 

• reach – total number of people who saw that 
content 

• engagement – number of times someone 
engaged with our content whether through 
reactions, shares comments etc. 

 
 
 

 

November 2020 

Statistics for all Council’s social media sites 

 
 

Fan/follower growth across all Council social media accounts 

 
 

Reach across all Facebook accounts 
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Facebook post with the greatest engagement 

 
 

Facebook Stories 

 

 

 

Instagram post with the greatest engagement 

 
 

Tweet with the greatest engagement 
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Hobsons Bay has Heart Facebook page 

The people of Hobsons Bay are invited to share 
stories of positivity, resilience, community spirit and 
kindness on a Hobsons Bay City Council Facebook 
page entitled Hobsons Bay Has Heart. 
 
The ability to connect with other people has become 
more difficult. Council wants to support the Hobsons 
Bay community to keep connected by shining a light 
on community groups, individuals or businesses 
offering support or goodwill to their fellow 
community members. This could be through random 
acts of kindness, the provision of online learning or 
activities, or offers to volunteer or assist others. 
 
Community members and businesses can post their 
messages, words, photos, videos or artwork directly 
to the Hobsons Bay has Heart Facebook page at 
https://www.facebook.com/hobsonsbayhasheart/ or 
use the hashtag #hobsonsbayhasheart as a public 
post on Facebook or Instagram. 
 

Hobsons Bay has Heart post with the greatest 
engagement 

 
 

 

Website top pages viewed 
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Engagement 

Overall Participate Hobsons Bay statistics 

Participate Hobsons Bay, the online community engagement site for Council participate.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au had 
the following highlights for November 2020. 
 

17,059 6,087 4,110 241 130 76 

Views Visits Visitors Contributions Contributors Followers 

 
Between 1 November 2020 and 30 November 2020 there were 17, 059 views to the Participate site. There were 6 
active projects open for consultation with 241 contributions (or submissions) received. 76 people requested to 
‘follow’ various project communications. 
 
Breakdown of the participation rates for each of the current projects out for consultation up to 30 November 2020.  
Please note this will not reflect the final consultation figures for each project as consultation for these projects will 
run into December. 
 

Project Views Contributions 

Amendment C131 – Updated Planning Scheme and New Residential Zones 12,302 17 

Love Laverton Parks 135 9 

Donald McLean Reserve – Improvement Plan 148 0 

Local Area Movement Plans – Northern Package 647 149 

Pitch Your Idea 2021-22 Budget 315 0 

Better Places – Spotswood and South Kingsville 1,772 63 

 

Amendment C131 – Updated Planning Scheme and New Residential Zones 

Council is updating the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme to align with Victorian Government requirements through 
Amendment C131. This work will include updating the local policies and applying new residential zones providing 
an improved and up to date decision making framework for Council’s planning decisions. Consultation on 
Amendment C131 – Updated Planning Scheme and New Residential Zones is open until Wednesday 23 December 
2020. 
 

Love Laverton Parks 

As part of the Better places Laverton initiative towards making Laverton ‘Cleaner and Greener’ Council is upgrading 
eight local community parks. Each of these parks are unique with differing purposes and characteristics. As a 
starting point, Council is seeking input into the upgrades of Frank Gibson Reserve, Dick Murdoch Reserve and 
Whittaker Avenue Reserve. Local residents are invited to provide their feedback on a draft concept plan to upgrade 
each of these reserves. Community feedback closes on Wednesday 23 December 2020. 
 

Donald McLean Reserve – Improvement Plan 

A revised concept plan for the Donald McLean Reserve Play Space is now open for community comment. Based on 
feedback from what Council heard from the community over the last couple of years, this refined concept design 
includes additional tree and shrub planting on the western side of the reserve, new fencing, a modified pump track 
facility, recreation and play facilities catering for all ages including a half basketball court, parkour style equipment, 
a flying fox, nature play elements including sand and water play and climbing and adventure equipment. 
Consultation on the revised concept plan is open until Thursday 17 December 2020. 
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Local Area Movement Plans – Northern Package 

Council is developing Local Area Movement Plans (LAMPs) for the northern area of Hobsons Bay. Incorporating the 
suburbs of Brooklyn, Altona North, Newport, Williamstown North, Spotswood and South Kingsville.  These LAMPs 
aim to improve the way our community travels through our city on roads, public transport, the cycling network and 
footpaths. The Northern LAMPs will deliver a five year framework to guide Council’s infrastructure planning and 
implementation and assist with advocacy to state and federal governments to help maintain a safe, well connected, 
efficient and accessible network. Consultation is open until Tuesday 5 January 2021. 
 

Pitch Your Idea – 2021 – 2022 Budget 

Council is inviting community members to pitch an idea to be included in the Hobsons Bay City Council’s 2021 -
2022 Budget. Residents, community groups sporting associations, businesses and organisations are encouraged to 
put forward ideas for capital works or community programs and projects to be funded next financial year. 
Community submissions close midnight, Thursday 31 December 2020. 
 

Better Places Spotswood and South Kingsville 

Council is inviting Spotswood and South Kingsville residents, businesses and visitors to have say on the future 
direction of their suburbs as part of the Better Places project. 
 
Better Places is centred around adopting place-based thinking. Place based design considers overall ‘places’ and 
how they look, feel and work together rather than individual ‘pieces’ – and providing a new model for the way that 
Council designs and delivers projects. Consultation on Better Places Spotswood and South Kingsville is open until 
Sunday 13 December 2020. 
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Our Performance 

 
 

Customer Service 

Council monitors its interaction with the community 
in order to assist performance improvement and 
ensure that community needs are met. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Top enquiries coming from incoming calls are for the 
following service areas: 
 

• Hard Waste (1,409) 

• Waste (1,361) 

• Rates (983) 

• Town Planning (821) 

• Local Laws (769) 

• City Services (580) 

• Assets (487) 

• Animals (399) 
 
Top reasons our customers contacted Council via 
Web Chat related to the following service areas: 
 

• Waste (72) 

• City Services (44) 

• Local Laws (31) 

• Town Planning (23) 

• Assets (15) 

• Rates (14) 

• Animals (13) 
 
Top enquiries coming from emails are for the 
following service areas: 
 

• City Services (656) 

• Cashier Inbox (564) 

• Waste (553) 

• Local Laws (261) 

• Animals (128) 

• Rates (104) 

• Town Planning (102) 

• Council Facilities (58) 
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*As a result of the foyer closure due to COVID-19, 
counter data has been slightly amended from total 
counter visits to payment interactions. Additionally, 
there has been a recent system upgrade which does 
not currently allow for the same collection of counter 
data. Council is working with Digital Services for an 
alternative solution. 
 
Snap Send Solve is a free app for iPhone or Android 
devices that allows visitors and residents of Hobsons 
Bay to easily report issues to Council by capturing a 
photo of an issue and having this information sent 
directly to Council for review. 
 

 
 
Council’s Customer Help and Resolution 
Management (CHARM) system is used to record 
customer requests, which are primarily received via 
phone, Snap Send Solve and email. 

 
 
Top CHARM requests logged related to the following 
service areas: 
 

• Hard waste (983) 

• Garbage (578) 

• Green waste (468) 

• Recycling (319) 

• Street trees (318) 

• Local Laws (228) 
 

 
 
Top CHARM requests closed related to the following 
service areas: 
 

• Hard waste (886) 

• Garbage (574) 

• Green waste (457) 

• Recycling (313) 

• Street trees (263) 

• Local Laws (228) 
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Financial Management 

 
 

Financial statistics 

The average balance of cash and investments during 
November 2020 was $59.473 million. This compares 
to the average balance of $64.431 million in October 
and an average balance of $46.138 million in 
September. 
 
The closing balance of cash and investments at the 
end of November was $57.682 million. This compares 
to $64.067 million at the end of October and $50.096 
million at the end of September. 
 
Council investments at the end of November 
included cash and at call investments of $2.682 
million and term deposits of $55 million, with an 
average date to maturity of 174 days and an average 
interest rate of 0.67 per cent. 
 

 
 
The balance of outstanding debtors for November 
2020 was $2.069 million compared to an average 
balance of $2.225 million over the last twelve 
months. 
 
The value of receivables invoices issued in November 
was $752,000 compared to $2.67 million in October 
2020. 
 

Amounts outstanding over 90 days at the end of 
November totalled $484,000, representing 23.4 per 
cent of total debts. The most significant debtor 
groups over 90 days includes parks and recreation, 
city maintenance, property and finance. 
 
The provision for doubtful debts at the end of 
November is $315,000 or 15.2 per cent of total 
debts. 
 
 

Hardship Policy 

Any person who currently requires financial 
assistance will be invited to enter into a payment 
arrangement or assessed for inclusion into the 
Council’s long-term hardship group. Since the start of 
the financial year there has been one new application 
approved and two accounts have been paid in full. 
 
As at 30 November 2020 there were a total of 47 
ratepayers, including 25 pensioners, listed on the 
Council’s hardship register. Council has waived 
$8,368 in interest charges since the start of the 2020-
21 financial year. Council continued to receive 
regular payments in the month of November and the 
total amount outstanding as at 30 November is 
$378,943. 
 
In addition, the COVID-19 pandemic has seen a 
further 811 ratepayers provided with an interest free 
payment deferral after applying for assistance under 
Council’s new Hardship Policy. This equates to 
outstanding rates being deferred of approximately 
$4.6 million. 
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Revenue statistics 

Rates income as at 30 November 2020 was $45.377 
million compared to the year to date budget of 
$45.152 million and the year to date forecast of 
$45.348). This is made up of general rates ($43.574 
million), waste collection charges ($3.974 million), 
payments in lieu of rates ($264,000) and interest on 
rates ($265,000). These are offset against the COVID-
19 rate adjustment ($2.23 million) and Council 
rebates ($464,000). 
 
The Outstanding Rates Balance as at 30 November 
2020 was $75.515 million. This is made up of general 
rates ($74.027 million), pension rebates to be 
collected ($1.109 million) and hardship group 
($370,000). 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Procurement 

Tenders have been called for the following: 
 

• 2020.23 Provision of Demographic and 
Economic Data Tools – Panel 

• 2020.65 Newport Athletic Club Car Park 
Lighting and Disabled Car Park Works 

• 2020.68 Bladin Street Bridge Handrail – Lead 
Removal and Repainting Works 

• 2020.73 Burgoyne Reserve Seawall Design 

• 2020.76 Fencing Works – P A Burns Reserve 

• 2020.80 Consultant Services – Council/Vision 
Plan 

• 2020.82 Heritage Roof Underkeepers Quarters 
– Truganina Munitions Reserve 

• 2020.83 Altona Civic Centre EV Chargers 
 
The following tenders have been closed and are 
being evaluated: 
 

• 2020.08 Construction of Cricket Practice Nets – 
Donald McLean Reserve 

• 2020.10 Altona Tennis Club Tennis Courts 
Refurbishment 

• 2020.37 Bruce Comben Reserve Floodlighting 

• 2020.51 New Integrated Sound System 

• 2020.52 Maternal and Child Health Building 
Renewal Works 

• 2020.54 Burgoyne Reserve Public Toilets 

• 2020.55 Provision of Planning Notices 

• 2020.57 Altona Coastal Park Boardwalk/Path 

• 2020.61 Food Analytics 

• 2020.62 Arboriculture Panel – Supply, Planting 
and Establishment 

• 2020.67 Dennis Reserve – Landscape and Open 
Space 

• 2020.75 Provision of Outdoor Dining Supply 
Panel 
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The following contracts have been awarded under 
financial delegation: 
 

• 2020.30 Construction of off Street Carpark – PA 
Burns, awarded to Elite Roads Pty Ltd at a fixed 
lump sum price of $408,595.00 (GST inclusive) 

• 2020.50 New Theatre/Staging Mechanical 
Systems – Altona Theatre and Williamstown 
Town Hall, awarded t HES Cranes Pty Ltd for a 
fixed lump sum price of $434,390 (GST 
inclusive) 

• 2020.60 Reserve Fencing Works – Quarry 
Reserve and Long Reserve, awarded to 
Supreme Wire Fence and Gate (Australia) Pty 
Ltd, at a fixed lump sum price of $68,097 (GST 
inclusive) 

• 2020.71 Pier Street, Weaver Reserve, Esplanade 
and Beach Entry – Detailed Design, awarded to 
Outlines Landscape Architecture Pty Ltd at a 
fixed lump sum price of $206,399.30 

• 2020.72 Oval Floodlighting Design Services, 
awarded to Webb Australia Group at a fixed 
lump sum price of $90,640 (GST inclusive) 
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Enhancing our Community 

The Infrastructure and City Services Directorate has 
delivered and continues to deliver a range of projects 
and services across the municipality. 
 
 

Movement Plans 

Local Area Movement Plans – Northern 
Package 

Community engagement commenced late November 
seeking input to the Issues Papers for the Brooklyn, 
Altona North, Williamstown North and Newport Local 
Area Movement Plans. The LAMPs will consider all 
modes of transport including walking, cycling, public 
transport and vehicles. Further information can be 
accessed via the Participate portal: 
https://participate.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au/northernla
mps 
 
The input received in response to the Issues Papers 
will guide the future development of the LAMPs 
including actions for implementation. Consultation 
closes on 5 January 2021. 
 
 

Works update 

Altona Sports Centre Extension 

Construction of indoor courts are progressing well 
with roof works currently being installed. 
 

 
Above: Trusses are being installed 

 

Digman Reserve Masterplan Implementation 

The construction of the new pavilion is progressing 
well with the base slabs for the north and south 
buildings and the structural erection for the north 
building complete. The pavilion including the central 
car park is scheduled to be completed by June 2021. 
 

 
Above: The construction of the fully enclosed cricket practice 
net area with new synthetic turf is complete 

 

 
Above: The construction of the north east carpark with 27 
parking bays is progressing well and expected to be completed 
early January 2021 

 

Donald McLean Reserve 

Pavilion Works 

Preparation of the ground for foundation works are 
currently underway. 
 

 
Above: Ground preparation works
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Multipurpose Courts 

Installation of four netball posts have been 
completed. 
 

 
Above: Netball posts on the northern side 

 

 
Above: Tennis nets being erected 

 

WLJ Crofts Reserve 

Cricket Nets 

The posts and mesh netting have been installed on 
site in preparation for the artificial turf to be laid by 
the end of December. 
 

 
Above: Cricket net posts and rails installation in progress 

 

Pavilion 

The foundation works in preparation for the electrical 
infrastructure upgrades have commenced on the 
reserve. 
 

 
Above: Piling completed and trenching for electrical upgrades 
shown in the orange line 

 
Northern Playing Fields 

The works on the fields are progressing with the 
drainage systems being installed across Oval 3. A 
gravel layer will be laid to protect the drainage pipes 
and also helps to manage dust onsite. 
 

 
Above: Northern playing fields (Oval 2) drainage and gravel 
installation 

 

Grieve Parade Reserve 

As part of the Council’s Urban Forest Strategy and in 
conjunction with the Working for Victoria (WfV) 
program, Grieve Parade reserve will be transformed 
with significant works to be undertaken. 
 
Over 800 native trees will be planted throughout the 
reserve, which include the following species; 
 

• Allocasuarina littoralis, Acacia implexa, Banksia 
marginata, Acacia melanoxylon, Eucalyptus 
scoparia and Eucalyptus pulchella. 
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Other works include gravel paths to formalise some 
of the existing walking tracks and to provide vehicle 
access for maintenance. A new swale drain will be 
constructed south of the reserve. This area will also 
be revegetated with a mix of native grasses and 
shrubs. 
 

 
Above: Map showing Grieve Parade Reserve works 

 

Williamstown Cricket Ground 

The existing oval at the Williamstown Cricket Ground 
is currently being redeveloped. To date, the existing 
oval surface has been stripped and the fill process 
has commenced. Some of the key features of the 
project include a central turf cricket wicket, 
underground drainage, new irrigation, a new grassed 
surface and the installation of an above ground water 
tank. The oval is anticipated to re-open for public use 
by May 2021. 
 

 
Above: Oval surface cut and fill in progress 

 

PJ Lynch Reserve – B ox lacrosse facility 

The works at PJ Lynch Reserve in Altona are well 
underway. The works include floodlighting, coaches, 
scorers’ boxes and a synthetic playing surface. Works 
are scheduled to be completed at the end of 
February 2020. 
 

 
Above: PJ Lynch Box Lacrosse set out works for playing surface 

 

Altona Yacht Club 

The amenities at the Altona Yacht Club have been 
upgraded. The works include an upgrade to the male 
and female toilets, a new accessible bathroom and 
cleaner’s storeroom. 
 
 

Other sporting projects 

Club Development Program 

Two online workshops were facilitated in November 
as part of the Sport and Recreation’s Club 
Development Program. 
 
Re-Emerge & Re-Connect an online session was held 
on 4 November with Sport and Life Training (SALT) 
that focuses on Mental Health. The session was 
provided to club committee members. 
 
Doing Sport Differently - Women and Girls an online 
session was held on 16 November. Thanks to This Girl 
Can and VicHealth, Vic Sport provided clubs a greater 
understanding of insights from This Girl Can and 
generally about women and girls in Sport. 
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West Gate Tunnel Project 

The West Gate Tunnel Project spring construction 
campaign has completed major construction, 
including switching traffic onto the new pavement 
along the West Gate Freeway and widening works on 
bridges and around the Millers Road and 
Williamstown Road interchanges.  This will continue, 
along with ongoing construction of the new noise 
walls and retaining walls along the freeway corridor 
as the project moves into the summer works 
program. For the latest updates and detour route 
information visit: 
https://bigbuild.vic.gov.au/disruptions 
 

 
Above: Kororoit Creek – Freeway Widening 

 

 
Above: New noise walls along freeway – Williamstown 
inbound exit ramp 

 

The new pedestrian bridge has opened connecting 
the suburbs of Altona North and Brooklyn at Rosala 
Avenue. The new bridge is wider to allow pedestrians 
and cyclists to comfortably share the space and has 
improved safety features. The second pedestrian 
bridge replacement at Muir Street has been installed 
and is expected to open to the community in 
December. 
 

 
Above: New Rosala Avenue Pedestrian Bridge 

 
Maddingly Brown Coal in Bacchus Marsh, and 
Cleanaway in Ravenhall, have now been provided 
Planning Scheme Amendment approval by the 
Minister for Planning for project soil disposal. This 
approval sets strict conditions that the sites must 
abide by to ensure the safe and responsible 
construction of the site, and disposal of the soil. You 
can read the approvals and the conditions here: 
https://www.planning.vic.gov.au/schemes-and-
amendments/browse-amendments 
 
A new Facebook Group has been set up by WGTP to 
help keep local residents up-to-date and provide a 
dedicated space for Inner West communities directly 
affected by works to get key summaries of upcoming 
traffic and construction impacts in their area. You can 
join the group here: 
https://www.facebook.com/groups/westgatefreeway
constructionupdates 
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Road works 

Road Rehabilitation Works 

Works are nearing completion along Bayview Street 
in Williamstown. The construction of a footpath and 
pedestrian crossing facilities are complete, and the 
indented parking pays along Bayview Street will be 
completed early December. The existing car park at 
the corner of Bayview Street and Kokoda Road has 
also been constructed as part of these works. 
 

 
Above: Bayview Street Williamstown 

 
Anzac Crescent in Williamstown is being 
reconstructed. The works involve reconstructing the 
road pavement, kerb and channel, new underground 
drainage, footpath and asphalt road surface. Works 
are expected to be completed early January 2021. 
 

  
Above: Anzac Crescent Williamstown 

 

 
 

New initiatives 

New drinking fountains 

In partnership with City West Water, four new 
drinking fountains have been installed at the 
following locations; 
 

• Esplanade, Altona, east of the pier 

• Williamstown Beach, near the kiosk 

• Commonwealth Reserve, Williamstown 

• Cherry Lake, near playground Millers Road 
 
The fountains are part of the City West Water 
“Choose Tap” initiative which have messaging 
promoting the need to reduce plastic and to refill 
your drink bottle. Three of the fountains have a new 
touch free/sensor button functionality, so users can 
just swipe their hand across to start the flow. They 
also have remote counters to record usage and dog 
bowls for our furry friends. 
 

 
Above: New drinking fountain along the Esplanade, Altona 

 

 
Above: New drinking fountain Williamstown Beach, near the 
kiosk 
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Conservation News 

The Conservation team along with the Working for 
Victoria (WfV) team members are currently working 
on one of Hobsons Bay’s most visited conservation 
reserves – Newport Lakes. 
 
Newport Lakes is home to native birds, lizards and 
snakes, and requires regular maintenance to keep it 
looking great. The team will plant over 2,600 plants 
and will build some fences and barriers to keep 
visitors off the revegetation beds. 
 
The conservation team have also been busy at 
Truganina Park, Altona. The team has planted over 
1400 tube stock in beds around the reserve and the 
Caring for Our Local Environment (CoLE) area. 
 

 
 

 
Above: Truganina Park 

 

Williamstown Botanic Gardens 

As part of the reunification of the Pinetum (south 
end) to the northern end of the botanic gardens, 
1000 Japanese Laurel (Euonymus japonicus) cuttings 
were taken from an existing shrub early this year. 
Here is a photo of the tiny plants that were recently 
potted up. When planted in May 2021, these shrubs 
will grow to form the new boundary, surrounding the 
southern end of the botanic gardens. 
 

 
Above: Japanese Laurel cuttings 

 

Eucalypt Magazine 

Discovering Trove treasures – A team of Friends has 
been working on correcting newspaper articles on 
the Williamstown Botanic Gardens in Trove, the 
online database hosted by the National Library of 
Australia. The story can be found via link 
https://mcusercontent.com/b1463fb90d44dd5ed074
102f8/files/6e7f731d-7d5a-4edd-9dab-
50f15fbb8fed/Eucalypt_No_55_November_2020.pdf 
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ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS – SECTION 80A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1989 

Meeting Information 

Note: If Councillors leave the room during the Assembly, please record the time the 
Councillor left the room and the time of their return 

Meeting Name/Type Pre-Council Meeting Agenda Briefing 

Meeting Date 

Meeting Start Time 

Meeting Finish Time 

13 October 2020 

6.27pm 

6.48pm 

Attendees 

Councillors Cr Colleen Gates      Cr Sandra Wilson 

Cr Jonathon Marsden  Cr Angela Altair 

Cr Tony Briffa JP  Cr Peter Hemphill 

Cr Michael Grech 

Officers Sanjay Manivasagasivam  Penelope Winslade 

Aaron van Egmond  Andrew McLeod 

Diane Eyckens  Briony Davis 

 
Matters/Items Discussed 

Time Cr Left/ 
Time Cr 
Returned 

 Council Welcome/Apologies/Disclosures of 
Interest/Minutes Confirmation 

  

 

Notice of Election Period Restrictions  

 

Virtual Meeting Protocols  

 

Councillors’ Questions  

 

Public Question Time   

 

Petitions/Joint Letters   

 

Chief Executive Officer – Report on Operations  

 

  

Attachment 8.1.1.3 Page 71



Page 2 of 2 
 

Mayoral Focus End of Term Report  

Hobsons Bay City Council 2019-20 Annual Report  

 

Council Meeting Dates - November to December 2020   

 

Delegate Reports  

 

Notices of Motion  

 

Acknowledgement of Service for Retiring Councillors 

 

 

 

Urgent and Other Business  

 

 

Interest disclosures 

Matter/Item No. Councillor making disclosure Councillor left 
meeting 

Councillor 
returned to 

meeting 

Mayoral Focus 
End of Term 

Report 

Cr Peter Hemphill NA NA 
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Acknowledgements

Acknowledgement of Traditional Owners 
Hobsons Bay City Council acknowledges the peoples of the Kulin Nation as the Traditional Owners of 
local municipal lands and waterways. We recognise the First Peoples’ relationship to this land and 
offer our respects to Elders past, present and emerging. 

A Fair Hobsons Bay for All 2019-23
In accordance with the A Fair Hobsons Bay for All 2019-23, Council is committed to engaging with 
and generating feedback from all members of our community, taking extra care to hear a diversity of 
voices and ensure potentially underrepresented communities are empowered to participate in 
engagement processes. 

Acknowledgement of Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act and Equal Opportunity Act 
Council acknowledges the responsibility to comply with the Charter of Human Rights and 
Responsibilities Act 2006 and the Equal Opportunity Act 2010. The Charter of Human Rights and 
Responsibilities Act 2006 is designed to protect the fundamental rights and freedoms of citizens. The 
Charter gives legal protection to 20 fundamental human rights under four key values that include 
freedom, respect, equality and dignity. Council strongly supports equality for all. We embrace 
diversity and condemn any kind of discrimination. 
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Highlights of Hobsons Bay

The City of Hobsons Bay is situated at the northern end of Port Phillip Bay, about 7kms west of 
central Melbourne. Hobsons Bay is known for its rich natural environment, its maritime history and 
its industrial strength. 

The Yalukit Wilum clan were the first people to occupy the area now known as Hobsons Bay. A 
number of sites of significance to the Aboriginal community are located throughout the municipality, 
particularly along the coastal trail. 

Hobsons Bay was created on 22 June 1994, following the amalgamation of the former Cities of 
Williamstown and Altona with parts of Laverton and South Kingsville.

It includes the suburbs of Altona, Altona Meadows, Altona North, Brooklyn, Laverton, Newport, 
Seabrook, Seaholme, South Kingsville, Spotswood, Williamstown and Williamstown North. Each 
suburb has its own unique character, from the historic seaport of Williamstown with its range of 
heritage buildings, to the more recently developed residential areas of Altona Meadows and 
Seabrook. In the northern end of the city, Altona North and Spotswood are undergoing a transitional 
phase as parts of these suburbs are shifting from former industrial to residential land. In time, this 
will contribute to changing the face of our city. Hobsons Bay also has a range of major industrial 
complexes, which contribute significantly to the economy of Victoria. 

Hobsons Bay is unique to the Western Metropolitan Region. It covers an area of approximately 64 
square kilometres with over 20kms of coastline. It is also home to significant coastal wetlands, five 
creek systems, remnant native grasslands, and important flora and fauna habitats, which makes up 
24 per cent of the city’s total land area. 

The city is located between seven and 20 kilometres from the CBD and has good access to regional 
transport facilities such as the West Gate Freeway, the Western Ring Road, CityLink, the National 
Rail Line, together with the ports and airports of Melbourne and Avalon.
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Our community profile

Our community has told us they love Hobsons Bay for its proximity to the Melbourne CBD, its 
beaches, its parks and green spaces, its vibrant atmosphere and sense of community, its character 
housing and above all, its people. For many, Hobsons Bay is the ideal place to live.

Hobsons Bay had an estimated resident population of 97,751 in 2019, which is forecast to grow to 
114,426 by 2030. Thirty per cent of Hobsons Bay residents were born overseas. Close to a quarter of 
those residents born overseas come from non-English speaking countries which results in over 100 
different languages and over 90 different faiths being represented in Hobsons Bay. There are 490 
residents in Hobsons Bay who identify as Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander.

Sixty six per cent of residents speak only English at home, while 24 per cent speak another language 
and speak English well or very well, and five per cent speak another language and speak English not 
well or not at all.

It is estimated that 17.6 per cent (16,995) of Hobsons Bay residents have a disability and that that 
4,950 Hobsons Bay residents (5.6 per cent) need help with their day-to-day lives due to disability.

Women represent 51 per cent of the Hobsons Bay population. Data on the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, 
Transgender, Intersex, Queer, Asexual (LGBTIQA+) community is limited and difficult to estimate. 
The Victorian Population Health Survey 2017 estimates there may be 15 per cent or one in seven 
people aged 18-24 years who identify as LGBTIQA+.

This diversity highlights that a variety of communication methods and approaches are required to 
support the engagement of our community, taking into account different levels of literacy, digital 
literacy, languages, cultures, faiths, genders, sex, sexual orientation, ages and abilities.

Council’s strategic framework

The Hobsons Bay 2030 Community Vision articulates the community’s vision for Hobsons Bay, and 
the six priorities. The vision was created in 2016 through an extensive deliberative engagement 
exercise in partnership with the community, which included a citizens’ jury comprised of community 
members that represented the demographics of Hobsons Bay. The vision and the six priorities our 
community developed are:

‘By 2030, embracing our heritage, environment and diversity, we - the community of Hobsons 
Bay – will be an inclusive, empowered, sustainable and visionary community led and 
supported by a progressive Council of excellence.’

 Priority 1: Visionary, vibrant, accountable urban planning 
 Priority 2: Community wellbeing and inter-connection 
 Priority 3: Growth through innovation, access to local jobs, technology and education 
 Priority 4: Proactive enrichment, expansion and conservation of the natural and urban 

environment
 Priority 5: Activate sustainable practices 
 Priority 6: An accessible and connected community
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The way in which Council strives to operationalise this vision is through its Council Plan. The Council 
Plan is developed every four years and aligns the Hobsons Bay 2030 Community Vision to the 
planning, development, resource allocation and service provision to create an even better Hobsons 
Bay for the community.  The Vision is also supported through the organisational mission, as 
articulated in the Council Plan 2017-21:

‘We will listen, engage and work with our community to plan, deliver and advocate for 
Hobsons Bay to secure a happy, healthy, fair and sustainable future for all.’

This is delivered through Council’s organisational values. These values reflect the held beliefs about 
what is important to Council’s workforce and drives its behaviour. 

Respectful 

Treating everyone fairly and respecting different views. 

Community driven and focussed 

Delivering results that demonstrate that we understand community needs and put people 
first. 

Trusted and reliable 

Working hard to be responsive and meet expectations, delivering on what we promise to 
achieve in the best interests of the community. 

Efficient and responsible 

Engaged and taking pride in our work, wanting to continually review and improve in order to 
provide good value and cost-efficient services. 

Bold and innovative 

Proactive, adaptable, open to change and taking calculated risks, not afraid to try new things 
and learn from mistakes. 

Accountable and transparent 

Making well-informed decisions based on best practice and evidence, which take into 
account what our community tells us. 

Recognised 

As working for an employer of choice, with leadership that recognises and values the 
contributions, skills and the expertise of its workforce and inspires people to develop and do 
their best.

Attachment 8.1.2.1 Page 78



6 Hobsons Bay City Council | Community Engagement Policy

The Hobsons Bay 2030 Community Vision, which was developed BY the community, FOR the 
community informs and guides everything we do. As a Council, we have made a commitment to our 
community that we will work towards their vision by incorporating it into the development of our 
Council Plan, Annual Action Plan and Budgets until 2030. The Council Plan 2017-2021 is Council’s key 
strategic document that describes how we will work, as an organisation, to achieve the vision and 
priorities of our community.

The Community Engagement Policy influences all aspects of Councils work, from day to day activities 
and service provision to overarching organisational policies and strategic directions.

*The Hobsons Bay 2030 Community Vision, together with the Council Plan 2017-21, met Council’s 
legislative requirement for an integrated Municipal Public Health and Wellbeing Plan (MPHWP), as 
per section 27 of the Public Health and Wellbeing Act 2008.

*In 2021, Council’s reporting framework will change to be compliant with the Local Government Act 
2020 and Council Plan 2021-25.
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What is Community Engagement?

Community engagement is an overarching term to describe the planned process whereby Council 
and the community have conversations with each other and exchange information through a range 
of methods. When we refer to community engagement, these conversations take place in order for 
the community to be involved in Council’s decision-making process, as well as to build relationships 
and strengthen the community. It can also involve conversations about areas of advocacy that 
Council will direct towards other levels of government or bodies on behalf of the community. 

The fundamental principle behind Council’s community engagement practice is to ensure a 
transparent and responsive process which enables the community to participate, shape and 
influence decisions affecting them.  Engagement at its best must reflect the same diversity that 
exists in Hobsons Bay and engagement is achieved when the community is and feels part of a 
process. 

Community engagement is one of the ways that transparency, openness and a reciprocal trust 
relationship between Council and the community is enabled. Furthermore, it leads to the 
strengthening of community participation, a sense of community ownership and capacity building. 

Community engagement is a part of public participation, which refers to community being involved 
in decisions. Public participation is defined by the International Association for Public Participation 
(IAP2) as “the involvement of those affected by a decision in the decision-making process. We use the 
term public participation to describe these situations, though the same activities are also described 
as community or stakeholder consultation, engagement and participation.”

The purpose of the Community Engagement Policy

The Local Government Act 2020 (“the Act”) requires all Victorian councils to adopt and maintain a 
Community Engagement Policy. This policy is an extension of the work we have been doing in 
community engagement and builds upon the Hobsons Bay Community Engagement Policy 
Framework 2015. 

It is worth noting that this policy applies to community engagement being undertaken as legislated 
by the Victorian Local Government Act 2020, on projects delivered by Council, as directed by 
Hobsons Bay Councillors or recommended by Council officers.  

Some community engagement processes are required to adhere to other Victorian Government 
legislation, such as land-use planning or service requests/complaints. This policy does not apply to 
these processes. 

The Community Engagement Policy outlines Council’s commitment to the community to engage with 
them in meaningful, transparent and appropriate ways on decisions that may affect them. It outlines 
the community engagement principles that drive Council’s engagement practices and outlines how 
community engagement is carried out using a consistent approach with clear expectations, which in 
turn enhances the trust and relationship between Council and the community.  
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The purpose of the policy is to guide and apply to all forms of engagement undertaken by Council 
officers, Councillors, and consultants/contractors acting on behalf of Council, including: 

— the planning, delivery and evaluation of any community engagement process, campaign or 
activity  

— engagement with the community regarding Council matters including proposals, decisions, 
projects, strategies, plans, programs, services or advocacy  

— engagement with key groups in the community, including any or all people who live, work, play or 
visit Hobsons Bay

— internal engagement within the organisation

Community Engagement Framework

The Community Engagement Policy is one component of Council’s Community Engagement 
Framework (see figure below). Implementation of this policy will be achieved through the delivery 
Community Engagement Guidelines and Toolkit for staff, both of which are also part of the 
Community Engagement Framework and are internal facing documents. 
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Principles and commitments

The Local Government Act 2020 (“the Act”) requires all councils to adopt and maintain a Community 
Engagement Policy, to be formally endorsed by each council by 1 March 2021. This requirement 
aims to ensure that community members have the opportunity to engage with Council on local 
priorities. 

Section 56 of the Act lists the community engagement principles as:

 a community engagement process must have a clearly defined objective and scope; 

 participants in community engagement must have access to objective, relevant and timely 
information to inform their participation; 

 participants in community engagement must be representative of the persons and groups 
affected by the matter that is the subject of the community engagement; 

 participants in community engagement are entitled to reasonable support to enable 
meaningful and informed engagement; 

 participants in community engagement are informed of the ways in which the community 
engagement process will influence Council decision making.

 
Council commits to the community engagement principles above, as defined by the Act. This policy 
includes further principles that are responsive to the needs and wants of the Hobsons Bay 
community. These principles and their associated commitments build upon the Council’s values and 
outline what the community can expect from Council.

Principles Commitments
Respect 
 

We will ensure we identify and reach out to community members 
directly affected by the matter, and equally, welcome input from all 
interested groups who may want to be involved in the process. 

We will actively seek feedback and input from a broad cross section 
of the community and take all possible actions to ensure the 
‘quieter voices’ are heard. 

We will value and consider all feedback, welcoming ‘out of the box’ 
ideas, provided within a matter’s engagement process before 
making a decision on the matter. We will incorporate your feedback 
into our decisions where practical, possible and reasonable. While it 
may not be possible to satisfy all the views expressed, Council will 
take them all into account, as appropriate.
 
We will welcome, listen to and consider a diversity of views and 
require all participants in a community engagement process to 
respect each other’s different views and respect Council’s need to 
engage views other than their own.

We will engage purposefully, carefully and intentionally when there 
is a genuine opportunity to have influence. We will respect your 
time and effort and will seek your input at the appropriate level for 
the matter.
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Principles Commitments
We will engage as early in the project as possible to allow the 
community to be involved in the decision-making process.  

We will not use any information you provide us in any other way 
than the intended engagement activity. Your privacy is assured. 

Transparency and honesty We will plan and clearly explain the reasons, objectives, scope of 
the engagement, and how much influence you can have in the 
decision-making process, including what aspects are negotiable and 
not negotiable.

We will provide you with appropriate and relevant information 
about the matter at the onset and at key milestones of the 
engagement so you can fully understand and contribute. 

We will ‘keep the conversation going’ and keep our community ‘in 
the loop’ through all stages and the end of a project engagement 
process. This includes reporting back on the engagement findings, 
project outcome and how the community input was used to inform 
Council’s work or decisions. 

Participation We will actively listen to our community and encourage them to be 
honest and open with us. 

We welcome feedback from people with all levels of knowledge and 
familiarity on a Council matter. We will enable you to learn more 
about issues and express your own experiences and needs. 

We will provide you with information in a straightforward and clear 
way, using plain language. 

We will adapt the ways we provide information to you and capture 
your feedback in ways that suit our community. 

Inclusion and accessibility We welcome all voices and all feedback from all diverse people with 
diversity of opinions who live, work, play and visit Hobsons Bay. We 
will listen to all voices equally. 

We will proactively engage, reach out and welcome feedback from 
community members from all backgrounds, income, education, 
cultures, ethnicities, languages, gender identities, sexual 
orientations, sex, intersex status, ages, abilities, family status, faith 
or religious beliefs. We will do all we can to empower potentially 
underrepresented groups where possible.

We will recognise the Indigenous heritage of Hobsons Bay and 
respect the insights of the First Peoples across our engagement 
processes. We also recognise the relationship and connection First 
Peoples have with the land. We will do all we can to ensure that 
First Peoples have an opportunity to be involved in engagement 
processes.
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Principles Commitments

We recognise there may be barriers to participation, and we will 
identify and do all we can to reduce physical, social, accessibility 
cultural and communication and language barriers to participation 
where possible.

We will endeavour where possible to provide appropriate 
engagement approach, timing, resourcing, tools, methods and 
platforms to support varied levels of ability, language and other 
needs across our community. 

Accountability and 
responsive approach

We recognise the International Association for Public Participation 
(IAP2) as the standard for effective community engagement.

We will plan, resource and undertake engagement activities in a 
timely and coordinated way and provide information that is 
objective, relevant and easy to understand. 

We will learn and improve by evaluating our engagement activities.

We will be innovative and responsive and seek new ways to engage 
the community, improve engagement practice and actively work to 
involve new voices in new ways.

Actioning our commitments

There are many contributing factors and sources that inform a Council decision, and they all hold 
strong value. Community feedback is one of these factors. All factors need to be considered together 
as a whole for Council to make balanced decisions that serve the community well. 

Other contributing factors and sources may include legislated requirements, Council policy, 
evidence, industry analysis and sought expertise (e.g. Council officers, agencies, contractors engaged 
by Council). 

In some instances, some community members or stakeholders may not support the final decision of 
Council. However, it is worth noting that Council makes decisions based on relevant available 
information, which includes the outcomes from community engagement processes, as outlined in 
this policy. 
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Why do we engage?

Council is committed to sound community engagement processes that generate authentic input 
from the people of Hobsons Bay that shape the direction of our decisions and projects. Council 
undertakes community engagement in order to:

 learn from the community about what they want and need for Hobsons Bay 
 ensure the community has the opportunity to understand the matter at hand and have their 

say on decisions that may affect them 
 ensure Council continually meets the changing needs of the community through the delivery 

of our projects, services and decisions
 gather information, feedback and experiences from the community in the planning stage of 

Council’s projects, services and decisions, as well as throughout the project lifespan 
 maintain an active and reciprocal relationship and partnership with our community 
 strengthen Council’s accountability and transparency, enhancing the community’s trust and 

confidence in Council  
 make better decisions and identify possible risks, ensuring we deliver a high standard of 

projects, services and decisions

Good community engagement results in stronger democratic processes, decisions and services that 
better meet the needs of the community, a more empowered and mobilised community.

Who do we engage with?

In the context of this policy, community includes all those who live, work, play and visit Hobsons Bay, 
or those may be impacted by or interested in a Council decision. This could include but is not limited 
to community members such as: residents, ratepayers, families, children, young people, older adults, 
Council or community advisory committees, customers, community groups, community leaders and 
representatives, sporting groups, culturally and linguistically diverse (CALD) communities, health or 
religious organisations, LGBTIQA+ people, people with disability, traders/workers, business 
owners/operators, service users, users of local transport networks, other levels of government, 
agencies, funding bodies, service providers, developers, or internal stakeholders.

The groups of people we engage with in Hobsons Bay varies depending on the matter – sometimes 
we engage the community across the entire city, whereas sometimes we engage specific groups that 
may be directly affected by a matter. The people we engage is determined by Council as part of the 
planning stage for each community engagement process, and may be reviewed as new information 
and stakeholders are identified. 

Hobsons Bay has a diverse population and Council accepts, respects and celebrates the diversity and 
differences between people in our organisation and our community. These differences refer to 
inherent qualities of all people from different cultures, ethnicities, languages, gender identities, sex, 
intersex status, sexual orientations, income, education, backgrounds, age, abilities, family status, 
faith or religious beliefs.  

We recognise that each individual is unique and by embracing these differences and garnering all 
points of view and experiences in our community engagement, we can only enhance the services 
provided to our community.

Council, where possible, provides opportunities for all community members to participate in 
engagement opportunities that may affect them.
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When do we engage?

Council will engage when there is an opportunity or requirement for community and stakeholder 
input during the planning stages of decision or deliverable of Council.  Council will engage the local 
community or stakeholders when:
 there is a legislative requirement to consult
 Council is in the planning and development stages of the Council Plan, the Annual Budget 

(including the Financial Plan and Asset Plan), the Community Vision, local laws, or high-level 
policies 

 a key decision of Council will impact the community to a significant extent 

Considerable planning goes into all community engagement activities at Council. Timing of 
engagement is a key consideration in this planning. We strongly value our community’s time and 
effort, so we aim to be as efficient, targeted and streamlined in our engagement as possible. 

To get the best engagement outcome for a Council decision, service, local law, project, plan, policy, 
budget or service, we engage as early in the process as possible and provide relevant information at 
the onset, and at key milestones in the process and communicate the level of influence the 
community has on the matter at each stage. This enables issues and potential risks to be discovered 
and managed as early as possible. 

Engagement may occur just once or conversely, multiple times through the process before a matter 
is finalised. We will engage at fair and reasonable times, for fair and reasonable durations, for the 
community to take part effectively. The timing and frequency of engagement for each matter will be 
determined by Council as part of the community engagement planning depending on the scale of 
the matter, the needs of the decision and the impact on the community. 

A key component towards the end of an engagement process is reporting back to the community on 
the engagement findings, project outcome and how the community input was used to inform 
Council’s work or decisions.

How do we engage?

When delivering community engagement processes, we will be guided by our principles, 
commitments and the IAP2 Spectrum of Public Participation. 

To make sure we get the best input possible from the community, Council will be clear about what it 
is trying to achieve, understand who needs to be involved, and will engage in different ways to 
ensure everyone impacted or interested has an opportunity to participate. This will be presented in 
the form of a community engagement plan that is specific to the matter.

Community engagement plans are carefully considered to be inclusive, accessible and appropriate, 
as well as clear about the engagement goals, process, timing, tools and roles to ensure the particular 
target group(s) are well informed of both the issue and the engagement opportunities.

Council commits to engaging in an open and honest manner, clearly communicating the extent the 
community can influence the decision at hand, as well as providing any historical context, statutory 
processes, known constraints or limitations that may affect the engagement process.

Alongside targeted engagement efforts, Council will also maintain ongoing relationships with 
community and stakeholders through committees and by providing support to community groups.
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Council is committed to engaging with all members of our diverse community and we will utilise all 
measures where possible to engage vulnerable and potentially underrepresented communities. 

Types and context of community engagement

Every engagement project is different. In the early planning stages of a community engagement 
process, Council undertakes an extensive analysis of the project’s context, circumstances, history, 
sensitivity, level of impact and level of influence the community has. Based on this analysis, we 
deliver an engagement plan that includes the most appropriate approach, levels and tools of the 
process. We are flexible and responsive to the needs of each unique engagement process. 

Our community engagement activities will broadly fall into the below categories, recognising that 
different stakeholders will choose to engage at different levels. 

It is worth noting that some community engagement processes are required to adhere to other 
Victorian Government legislation, such as land-use planning or service requests/complaints. This 
policy does not apply to these processes. 

1. Community engagement about major strategic work – deliberative engagement

The Local Government Act 2020 requires councils to apply their community engagement policy in 
the development of the below items, and to undertake deliberative engagement practices in the 
development of:

 Community Vision
 4 Year Council Plans
 Financial Plan
 Asset Plan

To deliver deliberative community engagement in the development of these pieces of work, we will 
develop community engagement plans that may use, but are not prescribed or limited to, methods 
and tools found in the ‘Consult’, ‘Involve’, ‘Collaborate’ and ‘Empower’ sections of the IAP2 
Spectrum of Public Participation, as listed in the next section of this policy. 

The engagement approach, level and tools will be selected depending on the needs and complexity 
of the matter. Community engagement on matters in this section may or may not occur in several 
stages.

While the Local Government Act 2020 does not prescribe and define specific community 
engagement levels or actions to be carried out as part of deliberative engagement, it is worth noting 
that the Act indicates that the key characteristics of deliberative engagement are considered to be: 
authentic engagement with the community; good representation of the community in engagement 
activities; clear demonstration of how all views have been considered; accessible and relevant 
information available to the community to ensure the decision-making process and the community’s 
level of influence is clear in each instance and that participants are fully informed. 
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2. Community engagement about local issues and regular operations

Some local decisions, projects and services, potentially including but not limited to annual budgets, 
revenue and rating plans, master plans, structure plans, city-wide policies / strategies / services and 
infrastructure delivery (built and non-built form) may require community engagement.

To deliver effective community engagement in the development of these pieces of work, we will 
develop community engagement plans that may use, but are not prescribed to, methods and tools 
found across the IAP2 Spectrum of Public Participation. An interpretation of the spectrum is listed in 
the next section of this policy. 

A range of services, projects, decisions and local laws reviews are carried out by Council as part of its 
regular operations that may not be complex and may not have a significant impact. In some 
instances, there is no ability for the community to influence the outcome of a Council decision or 
project. In these instances, we may use methods and tools found in the ‘Inform’ section of the IAP2 
Spectrum of Public Participation.

The engagement approach, level and tools will be selected depending on the needs and complexity 
of the matter. Community engagement on matters in this section may or may not occur in several 
stages.

The role of Councillors in community engagement

The Councillors of Hobsons Bay are the elected community representatives for the city. They 
determine the strategic direction of the organisation and its deliverables. They play a lead role in 
deliberative decision making about local issues on behalf of residents and they make the final 
decisions on matters presented to them. As such, the community engagement processes outlined in 
this policy are designed to support and complement them in this process.

IAP2’s Spectrum of Public Participation 
(IAP2: International Association for Public Participation)

This policy recognises the IAP2’s Spectrum of Public Participation as the guide to engagement levels. 

The next page presents an interpretation of this spectrum, with some additional components added. 
The original IAP2 Spectrum of Public Participation is found in Appendix 1. 

Council recognises that the list of tools and techniques included in the table below is not exhaustive. 
There is an ongoing need to evolve and update our tools as the community’s expectations and needs 
evolve. We will consider using other new ways to engage the community and adapt our practices 
when appropriate.
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1 2 3 4 5LEVEL OF 
COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT DELIBERATIVE ENGAGEMENT

INFORM CONSULT INVOLVE COLLABORATE EMPOWER 

The engagement approach, level and tools will be selected based on the needs and complexity of each matter.

The levels of engagement may be fluid within an engagement process and may shift based on emerging needs.
Public participation 
goal 

To provide the 
community with 
balanced and 
objective information 
to assist them in 
understanding the 
issue, alternatives, 
opportunities and/or 
solutions. 

To obtain community 
feedback on analysis, 
alternatives and/or 
decisions. 

To work directly with the 
community throughout 
the process to ensure 
that community concerns 
and aspirations are 
consistently understood 
and considered. 

To partner with the 
community in each 
aspect of the decision, 
including the 
development of 
alternatives and the 
identification of the 
preferred solution. 

To place final decision 
making in the hands of 
the public. 

Promise to the public We will keep you 
informed. 

We will keep you 
informed, listen to and 
acknowledge concerns 
and aspirations, and 
provide feedback on 
how public input has 
influenced the decision. 

We will work with you to 
ensure that your 
concerns and aspirations 
are directly reflected in 
the alternatives 
developed and provide 
feedback on how public 
input influenced the 
decision. 

We will look to for 
advice and innovation 
in formulating 
solutions and 
incorporate your 
advice and 
recommendations into 
the decisions to the 
maximum extent 
possible. 

We will implement 
what you decide. 
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1 2 3 4 5LEVEL OF 
COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT DELIBERATIVE ENGAGEMENT

INFORM CONSULT INVOLVE COLLABORATE EMPOWER 

The engagement approach, level and tools will be selected based on the needs and complexity of each matter.

The levels of engagement may be fluid within an engagement process and may shift based on emerging needs.
Examples of possible 
consultation tools 
and techniques

 Website(s)
 Fact sheet
 Social media
 Written letter 

drop to homes
 Email 
 Enewletter 
 Printed 

newsletter
 Flyer or fact sheet 
 Advertisement in 

local paper
 Media release 
 Signage/poster
 Displays
 On hold phone 

message
 Meetings

 Surveys or polls
 Comment form 
 Suggestion box
 Interviews
 Focus group 

sessions
 Booth/stand at 

event 
 Meetings
 Doorknocking 
 Online pin drop pin 

mapping tool
 Face to face 

listening pop ups
 Written submissions
 Creative projects 

submissions

 Workshops
 Public meeting
 Site tours
 Open days
 Online forums
 Working groups
 Community reference 

groups
 Conversation café

 Community 
Advisory 
Committees 

 Co-design 
 Detailed online 

tools eg. Ranking, 
mapping, 
prioritising

 Participatory 
decision making  

 Ballots / elector 
polls

 Independently 
governed 
reference groups / 
panels

 Delegated decision 
makers

 Citizens’ Juries 
 Citizen Panels 
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How we determine and deliver the most appropriate engagement

To ensure effective and strategic community engagement, Council delivers community engagement 
using a step by step approach that is an essential part of the planning process. The below steps 
inform the pathway that each community engagement process takes.  

This model can be applied to any engagement project regardless of the scale, complexity and level of 
impact on and influence of the community, and it is worth noting there may be multiple stages of 
engagement in one project. This approach exits in more detail in the Community Engagement staff 
guidelines and toolkit (internal facing documents). 

 Define purpose, context and scope

 Understand the stakeholders and surrounding context
o Council analyses each engagement project using a series of questions that reveal the 

complexities, needs and context of the project.
o The complexities of the project determine the engagement pathway and process. 

 Plan the process

 Engage

 Review and learn 

 Share the knowledge and apply to the decision 

 Closing the loop
o Report the findings, outcomes and final decisions on an engagement activity back to 

participants 
o Community engagement outcomes will be made available to the community on 

Participate Hobsons Bay or on Council’s website, as well as provided directly to people 
who elected to be kept informed and have provided contact details.

 Evaluate
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Definitions

Deliberative 
The Oxford Dictionary defines deliberative as ‘Long and careful consideration or discussion’.

Conversation café 
An informal dialogue method that invites people to take part in discussions about topical issues in an 
informal setting.

Co-design 
A process that brings citizens and stakeholders together to design new products, services and 
policies.

Participatory decision making 
Participatory Decision Making is a creative process to give ownership of decisions to a defined group, 
finding effective options that everyone can agree on. One form of this is consensus, but consensus is 
not essential component. 

Citizens Juries and Citizens Panels 
This can take different forms. Deliberative processes often, but not always, involve participants (a 
random sample of community) coming together for a period of time, being given credible and 
reliable information on the topic under review, discussing (deliberating) the subject at length and 
arriving at a shared view on the way forward.

*It should be noted that these methodologies will be used in rare and exceptional 
circumstances only when deemed appropriate based on the needs and complexities of the 
matter at hand.

Statutory framework, exclusions, legislative compliance

Council’s community engagement processes are guided by Victorian Government legislation and we 
are obliged to follow certain processes and Acts that are in place.  

The Local Government Act 2020 (“the Act”) requires all councils to adopt and maintain a 
Community Engagement Policy. As per the Act requirements, the policy must be formally endorsed 
by Council by 1 March 2020. This Policy is an extension of the work Council has been doing in 
community engagement and builds upon the Hobsons Bay Community Engagement Policy 
Framework 2015. 

It is worth noting that this policy applies to community engagement being undertaken as legislated 
by the Victorian Local Government Act 2020, on projects delivered by Council, as directed by 
Hobsons Bay Councillors or recommended by Council officers.  

The Planning and Environment Act 1987 sets out the procedures for preparing and amending 
planning schemes, obtaining permits under planning schemes, enforcing compliance with planning 
schemes, and other administrative procedures. 

As part of this, the Act sets the overarching notification requirements however in some instances 
planning scheme amendments and planning permit applications may be exempt from the 
notification requirements. These exemptions are set out in the Act and Hobsons Bay Planning 
Scheme. 

Additionally Council decision making and policy documents must align with the Victorian 
Government Planning Framework.
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Public Health and Wellbeing Act 2008 outlines ways in which local councils are expected to plan for 
the health and wellbeing of their communities. Under section 26(2)(c) a Municipal Public Health and 
Wellbeing Plan must provide for the involvement of people in the local community in the 
development, implementation and evaluation of the public health and wellbeing plan.

Disability Act 2006 requires under sections 38(1)(c) and 38(5A) for local councils to prepare a 
disability action plan that promotes inclusion and participation in the community of persons with a 
disability. Hobsons Bay City Council undertakes this through A Fair Hobsons Bay for All 2019-2023.

Exclusions:

Ministerial Exemption: Under the Planning and Environment Act 1987, the state government can 
exercise powers which exempt the Minister from public notification of specific land use planning 
matters. At the very least, under these circumstances Council will commit to informing the 
community of these land use planning matters. 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing of the community: Where there is a situation which requires Council 
to respond quickly to avoid an immediate threat to the health, safety or wellbeing of the community, 
it may not be possible or feasible to involve the community in seeking feedback prior to taking 
action.

In matters where Council is required by legislation to engage with the community it will adhere to 
the legislative requirement as a minimum standard. At times this minimum standard may not meet 
the community engagement principles outlined in this policy. In those circumstances Council will, 
where appropriate and achievable, aim to go beyond the minimum standards.

Human Rights Compliance: 

The Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006 (the Charter) is designed to protect the 
fundamental rights and freedoms of citizens. The Charter gives legal protection to 20 fundamental 
human rights under four key values that include freedom, respect, equality and dignity.

Council acknowledges the legal responsibility to comply with the Charter therefore in developing the 
strategic direction of the Community Engagement Policy, the Charter has been used, particularly 
those rights that relate to equity as follows: 

— recognition and equality before the law 

— taking part in public life 

— freedom of movement 

— freedom of thought, conscience, religion and belief 

— freedom of expression 

— protection of families and children 

— cultural rights 

— right to liberty and security of person 

— right to protection from torture and cruel, inhumane or degrading treatment

It is worth noting there are a number of pending changes in state government policy that may 
potentially play a role in the way engagement us undertaken. Council will respond to these policies 
where and when appropriate through the delivery of our community engagement approach.
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Development, Implementing, Monitoring and Reviewing the Policy

This policy has been informed by evidence based best practice for community engagement, as well 
as a review of current organisational practices and staff engagement. The policy will be further 
shaped by community feedback following the public consultation period. 

Implementation of this policy will be achieved through the Community Engagement Guidelines and 
Toolkit for staff, both of which are part of the Community Engagement Framework and internal 
facing documents. 

This policy will be reviewed every four years to evaluate Council’s community engagement activities 
and improve practice. Additionally, the community’s satisfaction with community engagement will 
be monitored via feedback in the Annual Community Survey.

References

IAP2 Australasia 
As found at https://www.iap2.org.au/

id.community demographic resources for the Hobsons Bay profile 
As found at https://profile.id.com.au/hobsons-bay/

Hobsons Bay City Council Annual Customer Satisfaction Survey 
As found at https://www.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au/

A Fair Hobsons Bay for All 
As found at https://www.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au/Council/Strategy-Planning/Social-policy-planning/A-Fair-
Hobsons-Bay-for-All-2019-23 

Reconciliation Action Plan 2019-21
https://www.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au/Council/About-Council/Reconciliation

Engage Victoria guidelines, toolkit and information about the Local Government Act 2020 
As found at https://engage.vic.gov.au/local-government-act-2020
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Appendix 1:
IAP2’s Spectrum of Public Participation 
(IAP2: International Association for Public Participation)
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DELEGATES AND PROXIES APPOINTED TO COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEES 2021

Mayor of the Day Appointments

Committee Delegate 
2020

Proxy 
Delegate 2020 Delegate 2021 Proxy 

Delegate 2021

Hobsons Bay 
Community 
Fund
(Corporate 
Services)

Cr Wilson
Cr Hemphill

Cr Sutton-Legaud
Status of 

delegates to be 
determined

Cr Grima
Status of 

delegates to be 
determined

Audit and Risk 
Committee
(Corporate 
Services)

Cr Wilson
Cr Marsden

Council and Community Committees

Committee Delegate 
2020

Proxy 
Delegate 

2020
Delegate 2021 Proxy Delegate 

2021

Altona Complex 
Neighbourhood 
Consultative 
Group
(Sustainable 
Communities)

Cr Wilson Cr Briffa

Association of 
Bayside 
Municipalities
(Infrastructure 
and Community 
Services)

Cr Marsden Cr Altair

Brooklyn 
Community 
Representative 
Group
(Sustainable 
Communities)

Cr Wilson Cr Briffa
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Council and Community Committees

Committee Delegate 
2020

Proxy 
Delegate 

2020
Delegate 2021 Proxy Delegate 

2021

Lead West Joint 
Delegated 
Committee
(Office of the 
Chief Executive)

Cr Wilson Cr Marsden Cr Tyler Cr Grima

Metropolitan 
Transport 
Forum
(Infrastructure 
and City 
Services)

Cr Marsden Cr Marsden

Metropolitan 
Local 
Government 
Waste Forum
(Sustainable 
Communities)

Cr Gates Cr Altair Cr Tyler Cr Kellander

Mobil Altona 
Refinery 
Community 
Liaison 
Committee
(Sustainable 
Communities)

Cr Hemphill Cr Grech Cr Hemphill Cr Kellander

Municipal 
Association of 
Victoria
(Office of the 
Chief Executive)

Cr Wilson Cr Marsden

Roadsafe 
Westgate 
Communtiy 
Road Safety 
Council
(Infrastructure 
and City 
Services)

Cr Wilson Cr Marsden
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Committee Delegate 
2020

Proxy 
Delegate 

2020
Delegate 2021 Proxy Delegate 

2021

Substation 
Board
(Sustainable 
Communities)

Cr Marsden Cr Hemphill Cr Hemphill Cr Sutton-Legaud

Truganina 
Explosives 
Reserve 
Advisory 
Committee
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and City 
Services)

Cr Wilson Cr Briffa Cr Sutton-Legaud Cr Grima

Women’s 
Charter 
Champion
(Sustainable 
Communities)

Cr Wilson Cr Briffa
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Council Plan Initiatives
Progress Report 
Quarter 1: July to September 2020
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Progress in summary
Every year Council nominates initiatives and major initiatives and includes them in the Annual Budget 
document as committed projects for the financial year that support the implementation of the 
Council Plan. The annual reporting of the progress of these priority projects is a requirement in the 
Local Government Act 2020. The periodic reporting also assists Council in ensuring progress is on track 
throughout the financial year.

For 2020-21, a total of 24 projects were included, of which 10 were carried over from last year.  Of the 
24 projects, 15 are initiatives and nine major initiatives.

The first quarter (Q1), July to September 2020, saw two initiatives completed, namely the 
implementation of the Youth Digital Engagement Strategy and the creation of the Mayoral program 
short film series. 

Meanwhile, a total of 19 projects are progressing on plan, one project is not yet started, while two 
projects have been reported as progressing behind schedule due to COVID-19 restrictions. The 
breakdowns of the status can be seen in the provided charts.  

Progress of initiatives 

 

Progress of major initiatives
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Progress against the Council Plan goal areas
Council Plan 2017-21
The Council Plan guides the work of Council over the period of four years. It sets goals and objectives 
for creating an even better Hobsons Bay that are achieved through the delivery of Council services 
and initiatives. The Council Plan 2017-21 is made up of four goal areas, each is comprised of five 
objectives which describe what Council will do for the period. 

Goal 1: An inclusive and healthy community

This goal area aims to achieve progress towards enhancing the health and quality of life of the 
community through the equitable provision of quality services and opportunities for greater 
wellbeing. Council will work towards achieving this through the following objectives:

1.1. Provide access to high quality services that enhance community health and wellbeing
1.2. Deliver, support and facilitate projects and programs that encourage equity and diversity, so 

everyone can reach their full potential
1.3. Ensure all community members will have access to quality community, sport and recreation 

facilities, cultural experiences and open spaces that encourage a healthy and active lifestyle
1.4. Work in partnership with stakeholders to advocate to all levels of government for quality 

education, training and lifelong learning opportunities for all community members
1.5. Understand the current and future needs of our community, and work to ensure those most 

vulnerable in our community are safe and have equitable and timely access to the support they 
need

There are two initiatives and one major initiative for this goal area in 2020-21, they are:

Objective 1.1 New Library Management System (LMS) planning, implementation and 
integration with current library technologies – carried over from last year

Objective 1.3 (Major initiative) Altona Sports Centre Extension – new in 2020-21
Objective 1.4 Co-design, plan and deliver a Creative Technology Hub at Seaworks – carried 

over from last year

The progress of each of the initiative and major initiative is as below:

Obj. Project Status Q1 Progress comment

1.1 New Library Management 
System (LMS) planning, 
implementation and 
integration with current 
library technologies

On plan Training on "outreach module" for Home 
Library Service (HLS) staff completed in July 
2020. Portfolio training for Heritage team 
completed in September. All components of 
the project, other than payment of the 2020-21 
invoice, effectively completed, although system 
tweaking will continue. 

1.3 (Major initiative) Altona 
Sports Centre Extension

On plan Concept sign-off completed. Next is to 
complete the Stage 1 construction.
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Obj. Project Status Q1 Progress comment

1.4 Co-design, plan and deliver 
a Creative Technology Hub 
at Seaworks 

Behind a. Edits to introductory film were not approved 
by Mayor due to election and caretaker 
period. To be reviewed in November. 

b. Internal stakeholder signage will be ordered 
once a decision on a re-opening date has 
been made.

c. External signage screen is now in place, with 
content being contributed by both the 
Creative Technology Hub (CTH) and 
Seaworks. The interactive features (via touch 
screen) have been disabled due to COVID-19 
restrictions. 

d. Order on the external seating has been 
placed on hold due to the COVID-19 
restrictions. This will reduce the risk of 
damage or graffiti while the site is closed and 
the space largely unsupervised. It also allows 
capacity to review the option around space 
and positioning once the laneway is complete 
and the anchor in place.  

e. While the space has been closed, the team 
have also rolled out a Take Home Tech 
program, offering variations of the CTH 
equipment in an “at home” format. Uptake 
has been strong with more than 45 kits 
delivered to Hobsons Bay households. 

f. The CTH and key stakeholders were 
referenced in the media release and in the kit 
information. 

Goal 2: A great place

This goal area aims to ensure Hobsons Bay is a vibrant place to live, work and visit. Council will work 
towards achieving this through the following objectives:

2.1. Protect and promote public health and community safety 
2.2. Celebrate and promote the diversity of our community
2.3. Support the growth of our local economy, and encourage business investment that creates and 

maintains local jobs
2.4. Deliver, support and promote arts, cultural, heritage, recreational and sporting events and 

programs that foster a sense of belonging and contribute to the liveability of the city
2.5. Work with all levels of government and other stakeholders to improve our transport network 

and to address gaps and capacity in public transport, our roads, foot paths and cycling routes

There are four initiatives for this goal area in 2020-21, they are:
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Objective 2.4 Develop a Cultural Collections Management Plan and Acquisition Policy – carried 
over from last year

Objective 2.4 Creative City development - Public Art Strategy 2021-25 – carried over from last 
year

Objective 2.4 Creative City development - Creative Spaces – carried over from last year
Objective 2.4 Creative City development - Music Strategy – carried over from last year

The progress of each of the initiative is as below: 

Obj. Project Status Q1 Progress comment

2.4 Develop a Cultural 
Collections Management 
Plan and Acquisition Policy 

On plan The Cultural Collections Management Plan is 
currently in draft. This will be reviewed and 
completed, ready for Council's reference. 

2.4 Creative City development - 
Public Art Strategy 2021-25

On plan Work on the new Hobsons Bay Public Art 
Strategy has commenced in September 2020.

2.4 Creative City development - 
Creative Spaces

On plan Mapping of spaces underway, community 
survey completed. Work on the definitions of 
creative industries and types of spaces has 
commenced. The research is drawing on 
external resources to position and align the 
work with Creative Victoria. The draft 
definitions will be circulated with the 
organisation to ensure it aligns with other 
strategic work. Mapping the data with GIS is 
planned to identify types, gaps, economic 
clusters and opportunities.

2.4 Creative City development - 
Music Strategy

On plan Work has commenced with a discussion group 
representative of various areas of Council 
including Arts and Culture, Youth Services, 
Community Development and Economic 
Development. Draft actions have been 
prepared and circulated internally. The draft 
principles and actions will be discussed and 
developed further with the Arts, Culture and 
Tourism. Work will continue to progress to be 
put forward to the new Council in 2021.

Goal 3: A well designed, maintained and environmentally sustainable place

Through this goal area, Council aims to manage future growth and development to ensure it is well-
designed and accessible while protecting our natural and built environments. Council will work 
towards achieving this through the following objectives:

3.1. Work with all levels of government, key stakeholders and the community to ensure urban 
development is appropriate and considers neighbourhood character and heritage
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3.2. Deliver and maintain well-designed, accessible and environmentally sustainable community 
assets

3.3. Protect and enhance our coastal environment, biodiversity and natural areas in partnership 
with major stakeholders and the community

3.4. Maintain a clean city and encourage the community, business and industry to reduce, reuse and 
recycle

3.5. Work with the community, businesses and all levels of government to actively and innovatively 
address climate change and promote sustainable living

There are three initiatives and eight major initiatives for this goal area in 2020-21, they are:

Objective 3.2 (Major initiative) Better Places - City image and place-making program – Paine 
Reserve – new in 2020-21

Objective 3.2 (Major initiative) Open space enhancement and access package - Donald 
McLean Reserve – new in 2020-21

Objective 3.2 (Major initiative) Digman Reserve - Master Plan implementation – new in 2020-
21

Objective 3.2 Develop a Parking Strategy for Council – new in 2020-21
Objective 3.2 (Major initiative) Solar Program – new in 2020-21
Objective 3.2 (Major initiative) Coordinate the Altona Civic Centre, Customer Service, and 

community meeting space redevelopment – carried over from last year
Objective 3.2 (Major initiative) JT Gray Reserve new pavilion – new in 2020-21
Objective 3.2 (Major initiative) WLJ Crofts Reserve Master Plan – pavilion, cricket practice nets 

and car park – new in 2020-21
Objective 3.2 (Major initiative) WLJ Crofts Reserve Master Plan – redevelopment of ovals 2 

and 3 and sportsground’s flood lighting – new in 2020-21
Objective 3.3 Tree planting – Urban Forest Strategy – new in 2020-21
Objective 3.4 Contamination inspections - Recycling 2.0 – new in 2020-21

The progress of each of the initiative and major initiative is as below: 

Obj. Project Status Q1 Progress comment

3.2 (Major initiative) Better 
Places - City image and 
place-making program – 
Paine Reserve 

Behind a. Custom Play Equipment has been installed & 
the timber deck to the base of the existing 
oak tree has been installed

b. Generally, the works are approximately 70% 
complete (excluding the former 'Tender 
Option' works)

c. The former 'Tender Options' (basketball court 
and Market St laneway works) are currently 
being drafted 

d. The revised scope of the former 'Tender 
Options' will be priced by the contractor once 
documented 

e. The works for the new fencing to the Leroy's 
Cafe boundary with Paine Reserve is 
currently being priced by the Contractor

Attachment 8.2.5.1 Page 105



8 of 11

Obj. Project Status Q1 Progress comment

f. Due to the COVID-19 restrictions limiting the 
staff allowed on site, works have slowed. The 
revised date is now 30 October 2020 
(excluding additional works for the former 
'Tender Options.')

3.2 (Major initiative) Open 
space enhancement and 
access package - Donald 
McLean Reserve 

On plan Relocation of the double gates to north-east 
completed in multipurpose courts. Couch 
pavilion demolition started on 28 August and 
completed on 10 September. Ovals and flood 
lighting projects have already been completed. 
Cricket practice nets - tender evaluation 
complete. Next is the completion of the 
surfacing and installation of light poles in 
multipurpose courts, as well as the completion 
of earthworks under the new pavilion 
construction. 

3.2 (Major initiative) Digman 
Reserve - Master Plan 
implementation 

On plan a. North-east carpark: City West Water (CWW) 
existing line is found shallower than indicated 
on the original feature survey. To comply 
with the CWW requirements, the car park 
layout has been changed and car park bays 
reduced to 27 from 33 planned earlier. 
Revised design to be finalised

b. North-west carpark: Oil line of Australian 
Terminals Operations Management (ATOM) 
is at 400 mm below existing ground. Awaiting 
comments from ATOM on our proposed 
works considering the shallow cover for their 
service

c. Pavilion: Asbestos contaminated soil has 
been disposed of. Benching has started. 
Foundation works to progress

3.2 Develop a Parking Strategy 
for Council 

On plan Executive Leadership Team (ELT) and 
Councillors presentations done. Engagement 
approach developed with the Engagement 
Team and the Project Control Group. The 
Hobsons Bay Participate page and one pager 
being developed ahead of launch later in the 
year. 

3.2 (Major initiative) Solar 
Program

On plan The contract was awarded at the August 
Ordinary Council Meeting. Finalisation of 
contract and sign off underway for purposes of 
connecting implementation from October 
2020. Next is to commence the 
implementation works for solar install on initial 
sites.

3.2 (Major initiative) 
Coordinate the Altona Civic 
Centre, Customer Service, 

On plan Phase 1a (north-east corner of the Civic Centre) 
practical completion scheduled for 30 
September 2020. Works scheduled to 
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Obj. Project Status Q1 Progress comment

and community meeting 
space redevelopment

commence in the west wing and completion on 
21 December 2020. 

3.2 (Major initiative) JT Gray 
Reserve new pavilion

On plan Planning permit application in progress. Traffic 
Impact Assessment Report completed and 
submitted on 1 September to Planning 
Department and subsequently to Department 
of Transport. Comments from Melbourne 
Water on the water levels have been resolved 
on 9 September 2020. Further works pending 
Department of Transport review and planning 
permit application approval. 

3.2 (Major initiative) WLJ 
Crofts Reserve Master Plan 
– pavilion, cricket practice 
nets and car park

On plan Demolition of existing sporting pavilion 
completed, and project set out completed. 
Temporary site facilities completed. For the 
cricket nets, previously unknown 
contamination discovered and removed in 
accordance to the respective regulations. 
Revised design to the cricket practice nets 
completed to mitigate the soil conditions. Next 
is to commence the piling to the pavilion and 
construction of new access path for the 
contractor to reach the sportsgrounds in the 
northern parts of the reserve, as well as the 
construction of the sub-grade and concrete 
footings, beams and slabs of the cricket 
practice nets.

3.2 (Major initiative) WLJ 
Crofts Reserve Master Plan 
– redevelopment of ovals 2 
and 3 and sportsground’s 
flood lighting

On plan Excavation and site scrape of the ovals are 
completed. Levelling of the ovals commenced. 
Levelling to be completed and sub-grade to be 
laid. Irrigation and drainage trenching to 
commence.

3.3 Tree planting – Urban 
Forest Strategy

On plan Locations have been determined for around 
1,000 trees. Specifications for tree supply, 
installation and establishment contract drafted. 
Next is to continue to allocate tree planting 
locations and develop full contract 
documentation.

3.4 Contamination inspections 
- Recycling 2.0

On plan Review undertaken and currently being 
evaluated by the Metropolitan Waste and 
Resource Recovery Group. 
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Goal 4. A Council of excellence

Our goal of being a Council of excellence means Council will strive to be a leading and skilled council 
that is responsible, innovative and engaging in order to deliver excellence in all we do. Council will 
work towards achieving this through the following objectives:

4.1. Collaborate with all levels of government, service providers, not for profit organisations and the 
private sector to address the concerns of our community

4.2. Be a more efficient and effective organisation by having a strong focus on continuous 
improvement, innovation, strategic planning and responsible financial management

4.3. Provide excellent customer service while ensuring all our communications are clear and easy to 
understand

4.4. Actively seek the community’s views by providing a range of opportunities for the community to 
contribute to Council’s decision making

4.5. Support and develop an engaged, skilled and professional workforce who are committed to 
maintaining a high performing and sustainable organisation

There are six initiatives for this goal area in 2020-21, they are:

Objective 4.2 Digital transformation implementation – new in 2020-21
Objective 4.2 Implement Youth Digital Engagement Strategy to develop digital initiatives and 

increase engagement, participation and consultation with young people and the 
community – carried over from last year

Objective 4.2 Coordinate the implementation of a Growth Areas Authority (GAA) through the 
review of Council’s project management system and infrastructure design 
standards – carried over from last year

Objective 4.2 Learning Management System (LMS) – new in 2020-21
Objective 4.3 Mayoral program short film series – new in 2020-21
Objective 4.5 Organisational Gender Equity Framework – carried over from last year

The progress of each of the initiative is as below: 

Obj. Project Status Q1 Progress comment

4.2 Digital transformation 
implementation

Not 
started

This project is scheduled to start in October 
2020.

4.2 Implement Youth Digital 
Engagement Strategy to 
develop digital initiatives 
and increase engagement, 
participation and 
consultation with young 
people and the community

Complete This work was completed with public 
consultation.

4.2 Coordinate the 
implementation of a 
Growth Areas Authority 
(GAA) through the review 

On plan Victorian Planning Authority has given consent 
for Council to utilise the manual as its standard 
document for engineering construction 
requirements. Next is to advise other internal 
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Obj. Project Status Q1 Progress comment

of Council’s project 
management system and 
infrastructure design 
standards

departments of this manual being the new 
standard requirement for engineering 
construction, with the exception of works 
within heritage locations.

4.2 Learning Management 
System (LMS)

On plan Implementation issues regarding IT hurdles has 
been raised. Next is to plan actions to progress 
IT aspects of the implementation.

4.3 Mayoral program short film 
series

Complete Five films have been completed. The program 
had to stop short a bit early due to COVID-19 
restrictions on filming in public areas. 

4.5 Organisational Gender 
Equity Framework

On plan The plan has been reviewed by managers 
overseeing the project rollout, as well as a few 
independent eyes.  Next is to update and 
prepare for senior management and ELT 
discussion and establish a working group. 
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1. Income Statement 

 

 
 
 

Actual @ 
30/9/20 
$’000 

YTD 
Budget @ 

30/9/20 
$’000 

YTD 
Budget 

Variance 
$,000 

Budget 
2020-21 
$’000 

Forecast 
2020-21 
$’000 

Ref 
Forecast 
Variance 
$’000 

        

Income        

        

Rates and charges  26,022   26,058   (36)  112,066   112,518  1.1  452  

Statutory fees and fines  538   876   (338)  4,462   4,065  1.2  (397) 

User fees  325   375   (50)  2,649   2,509  1.3  (140) 

Grants - operating  2,229   2,407   (178)  10,414   10,369  1.4  (45) 

Grants - operating (Working 
for Victoria) 

 2,388   2,388   -  5,969   5,969   
 -  

Grants - capital  952   111   841   12,737   12,208  1.5  (529) 

Contributions - monetary  871   903   (32)  3,614   3,160  1.6  (454) 

Net gain on disposal of 
property, infrastructure, plant 
and equipment 

54  12  42 50  50  - 

Other income  552   764   (212)  3,211  2,786 1.7  (425) 

        

Total Income  33,931   33,894  37  155,172  153,634   (1,538) 

        

Expenses        

        

Employee costs  13,181   13,799   619   53,755   53,720  1.8  35  

Materials and services  11,522   12,931   1,409   49,526   50,769  1.9  (1,243) 

Employee costs 
(Working for Victoria) 

 234   1,442   1,207   5,769   5,207  1.10  562  

Materials and services 
(Working for Victoria) 

 171   200   29   200   762  1.10  (562) 

Bad and doubtful debts  81   53   (28)  213   213    -  

Depreciation  4,992   4,992   -   19,975   20,526  1.11 (551)  

Amortisation 219 - (219) -  818  1.12  (818) 

Borrowing costs  158   158   -   626   626    -  

Finance cost - leases  16   -   (16)  -   58  1.12  (58) 

Other expenses  356   360   4   1,346   993  1.13  353  

        

Total Expenses  30,930   33,935   3,005   131,410   133,692    (2,282) 

        

Surplus / (deficit) 3,001  (41)   3,042   23,762  19,942   (3,820) 

 
  

Attachment 8.2.6.1 Page 111



Hobsons Bay City Council – Financial Report for the period ended 
30 September 2020 
 

3 

 

 
1. Income Statement (cont.) 

Explanation of Variances 

The operational surplus for the period ended 30 September 2020 was $3.001 million, 
compared to the year to date budget deficit of $41,000. The year-end budget surplus of 
$23.762 million has been decreased to a forecast year-end surplus of $19.942 million. 

The decreased forecast surplus of $3.82 million compared to budget is explained as: 

1.1 Rates and charges are expected to be $452,000 over budget mainly due to an 
increase in the amount originally raised for rates – largely due to the delay in raising 
rates ($446,000), payments in lieu of rates ($183,000), garbage charges ($4,000) and 
a reduction in rate rebates ($19,000).  Whilst there is an expected reduction in 
supplementary rates – due to the delay in raising rates ($200,000). 

Actual income at September 2020 is $36,000 under the year to date budget. This 
includes supplementary rates ($100,000) and payments in lieu of rates ($86,000). 

Rates and charges over the year to date budget include interest on rates ($86,000), 
rates ($52,000), rebate reductions ($9,000) and garbage charges ($2,000). 

1.2 Statutory fees and fines are expected to be $397,000 under budget, mainly due to a 
reduction in parking infringements ($350,000) as a result of COVID lockdowns and 
reduction in anticipated planning application permits as a result of a decline in large 
scale planning applications during the first have of the year ($100,000).  

The most significant increases are expected in Fines Victoria income ($30,000) and for 
planning scheme amendment fees ($30,000). 

Actual income is $338,000 under the year to date budget. The most significant 
decrease relates to parking infringements ($242,000) and planning application fees 
($109,000). Pool registrations below the year to date budget are as a result of timing 
differences with income expected to be received by December ($24,000).  

1.3 User fees are expected to be $140,000 under budget mainly due to a forecast 
reduction in parking meter income ($66,000), food safety COVID Community Support 
Package refunds processed this financial year ($37,000), planned activity group fees 
($24,000). Filming charges ($15,000) have also been reduced as a result of ongoing 
COVID restrictions.  

The most significant increases are expected for immunisation fees as a result of higher 
than anticipated demand ($10,000) and additional community grants sponsorship 
income received as a one-off payment ($10,000). 

Actual income is $50,000 under the year to date budget mainly as a result of the food 
safety COVID Community Support Package refunds ($37,000), revenue collection debt 
recovery costs ($32,000) and the fire service levy administration fee ($17,000). These 
items have been reflected in the revised forecast.   

The most significant income exceeding the year to date budget relates to community 
grants sponsorship income received earlier than anticipated ($40,000) and sports 
management income ($11,000).   
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1.4 Operating grants are expected to be $45,000 under budget mainly due a reduction in 
funding from the Victorian Grant Commission ($196,000).  

The most significant increases are expected in relation to active communities - actual 
funding has been confirmed ($54,000), deferred income received last financial year for 
the Williamstown Botanical Gardens - plant collection labelling ($52,000) and 
unbudgeted income to be received for a new COVID Community Connect program 
($26,000). 

Operating grants are $178,000 under the year to date budget mainly due to the West 
Gate tunnel resource support ($180,000), level crossing removal – memorandum of 
understanding has been signed ($100,000) and the West Gate tunnel neighbourhood 
fund ($100,000). School crossing subsidy payments have changed from annual to 
quarterly payments ($250,000) and there has also been a delay with local priorities 
funding ($31,000). 

Operating grants over the year to date budget mainly relate to carried forward funding 
in relation to the prior year for active communities and service delivery ($533,000), 
Williamstown Botanical Gardens ($52,000) and ‘This Girl Can’ sports and recreation 
($12,000). 

1.5 Capital grants are expected to be under budget by $529,000 due to income that was 
budgeted to be received in 2020-21 that was received in 2019-20 ($852,000) and 
additional unbudgeted income that has been received to fund the capital program 
($323,000). 

For a more detailed explanation, please refer to the summary capital works program 
section of this report and the detailed capital works attachment. 

1.6 Monetary contributions are expected to decrease by $454,000 mainly due to delay 
from the Precinct 15 Altona North Developer Contribution Plan ($494,000) and the Port 
Phillip Woollen Mill Developer Contribution Plan ($50,000). Forecasts for both have 
been reduced to zero for the current financial year, the delays impacted by COVID-19. 

Open space contributions are expected to increase in line with the year to date results 
($100,000). 

Actual income is $32,000 below the year to date budget and is reflected in the forecast 
adjustments listed above. The net reduction will be funded by reductions to the 
appropriate reserves. 

1.7 Other income is expected to be under budget by $425,000 mainly due to the full rental 
rebate provided to eligible business tenants in a Council-owned building in-line with 
Council’s COVID Community Support Package and extension of the Omnibus 
legislation for rental relief to six months ($335,000), a further reduction in rental income 
for Williamstown Town Hall and Altona Theatre as a result of extended Community 
Care Packages and COVID-19 restrictions ($72,000) and a reduction in the number of 
community markets to be held due to ongoing COVID-19 restrictions ($18,000).   

Actual income is $212,000 under the year to date budget with the variance mainly due 
to property rental income mentioned above ($205,000). 
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1.8 Employee costs are expected to be under budget by $35,000 mainly due to short term 
vacancies, a temporary hold on positions as a result of COVID-19 and reduced hours 
($430,000), labour savings for Household Waste Collection as planned drop off events 
were cancelled due to COVID-19 ($78,000), position not backfilled for long service 
leave in operational support ($74,000) and library overtime saving due to libraries 
being closed ($60,000). 

The most significant increases relate to new positions that were not originally included 
in the budget for a HACC project funded by unspent carried forward grant funding 
($149,000), additional hours required for Immunisation Staff as a result of increased 
demand ($68,000), COVID-19 increased summer litter collection ($44,000) and a 
strategic projects technical project officer role – grant funded ($31,000). 

Actual expenditure is $619,000 under the year to date budget mainly due to vacancies, 
COVID-19 changes and a delay in the enterprise agreement. 

1.9 Materials and services are expected to be over budget by $1.243 million. The most 
significant forecast increases are due to COVID-19 sport and recreation facilities asset 
maintenance and electricity costs ($694,000), household waste management 
contamination costs ($284,000), the better place Spotswood and South Kingsville 
project ($130,000), information technology unified communications transition 
($143,000), carried forward HACC funding to be used for project work ($128,000), 
street lighting - based on last year’s actual cost ($96,000), COVID personal protection 
equipment supplies ($83,000), property insurance premiums ($75,000), carried 
forward unspent funding for Metro Access to provide funding for Altona Lifesaving 
services ($40,000) and smart bin litter collection costs ($28,000). 

There is also an expected increase in operational projects transferred from the capital 
works program that do not add to the Council’s asset base - from a financial 
perspective these are a transfer of costs rather than additional costs ($117,000).   

The most significant decreases relate to the transfer of amortisation costs for finance 
leases resulting from the implementation of new accounting standards ($486,000), 
COVID-19 Community Care Package funding - transferred to capital works to support 
the setup of outside dining ($250,000) and a reduction from the new arboriculture 
contract ($71,000). 

Actual expenditure is $1.409 million under the year to date budget mainly due to timing 
differences that can be attributed in part to delayed works in the first quarter of the 
financial year. 

1.10 Total forecast expenditure in relation to the Working for Victoria program has not 
changed when compared to budget. The forecast has been adjusted to reallocate 
employee costs to material and service costs ($562,000).  
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1.11 Depreciation is expected to be over budget by $551,000. Minor forecast adjustments 
have been made to reflect purchases and revaluations that occurred late in the last 
financial year. 

Depreciation is a non-cash item and has minimal impact on funding Council’s budget 
in 2020-21 and its Long Term Financial Plan. 

1.12 Amortisation costs of $818,000 and finance costs of $58,000 were not included in the 
adopted budget but have been included in the forecast to reflect a change in the 
accounting treatment of lease contracts. Some cost previously allocated within 
materials and services and other expenses are now included here to reflect the 
change in accounting treatment. This change has minimal impact on Council’s future 
financial planning. 

1.13 Other expenses are expected to be $353,000 under budget mainly due to the transfer 
of amortisation costs for finance leases with the implementation of new accounting 
standards. 

Actual expenditure is $4,000 under the year to date budget due to lease cost for 
vehicle ($91,000) and library computer ($13,000) brought to account in the balance 
sheet and then amortised as an expense over the life of the right of use asset. Internal 
audit fees are also under the year to date budget year ($24,000).  

Actual expenditure over the year to date budget is mainly due to information 
technology telecommunication service and rental charges ($125,000). No forecast 
changes have been made at this stage. 
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2. Summary Capital Works Program 
 

 Actual @ 
30/9/20 
$’000 

YTD 
Budget @ 

30/9/20 
$’000 

Budget 
2020-21 
 $’000 

Forecast 
2020-21 
$’000 

Forecast / 
Budget 
$’000 

      

Items to be Capitalised  12,557   7,416   67,566   70,441  (2,875) 

Operational Projects  269   149   785   902  (117) 

Total Capital Works Expenditure  12,826   7,565   68,351   71,343  (2,992) 

      

Capital Works Income  952   111   12,737   12,208   (529) 

Transfers from Capital Carryover 
Reserve 

 1,620   (167)  (167)  1,620   1,787  

Transfers to Capital Carryover 
Reserve 

 -   -   -   (1,735)  1,735  

Net Capital Works Program  10,254   7,621   55,781   55,781  -  

 
The Council’s 2020-21 Capital Works Program, including variations to individual capital 
projects are highlighted in the capital works attachment. 

The forecast result of the Capital Works Program is balanced when compared to the original 
budget after forecast adjustments and carryovers are considered. 

Capital Works Expenditure for the period ended 30 September 2020 was $12.826 million 
compared to the year to date budget of $7.565 million. 

The initial budgeted capital expenditure for the 2020-21 financial year of $68.351 million has 
increased to a forecast of $71.343 million. The increased forecast expenditure of $2.992 
million compared to the budget is attributable to: 

• expenditure carryover adjustments from the prior year’s program ($935,000) 

• the increase in funded capital expenditure ($323,000) 

• expenditure bought forward from next year’s program ($1.735 million) 

Capital Income for the period ended 30 September 2020 was 952,000. 

The initial budgeted capital income for the 2020-21 financial year of $12.737 million has 
been decreased to a year-end forecast of $12.208 million. The decreased forecast income of 
$529,000 compared to budget is attributable to:  

• income that was budgeted to be received in 2020-21 that was received in 2019-20 
($852,000) 

• additional unbudgeted income that has been received to fund the capital program 
($323,000) 

Transfers from the capital carryover over reserve fund additional capital works required 
in 2020-21 to complete the 2019-20 program and income budgeted to be received in 2019-
20 now expected to be received 2020-21. The initial budgeted transfer from the reserve of 
$1.62 million was adjusted to $1.787 million after post budget adjustments. 

Transfers to the capital carryover over reserve fund the capital works budgeted in 2020-
21, now expected to be completed in 2021-22. It is forecast that $1.735 million capital 
expenditure will be bought forward from the next financial year. 
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3. Available Funding Result 
 

 Actual @ 
30/9/20 
$’000 

YTD Budget 
@ 30/9/20 
$’000 

Budget 
2020-21 
$’000 

Forecast 
2020-21 
$’000 

Forecast 
/ Budget 
$’000 

      

Operating Surplus  3,001   (41)  23,762   19,942   (3,820) 

      

Less Items to be Capitalised  (12,557)  (7,416)  (67,566)  (70,441)  (2,875) 

Plus Transfers to/from Reserves  3,099   (245)  19,678   25,004   5,326  

Plus Depreciation and Amortisation  5,211   4,992   19,975   21,344   1,369  

Plus Book Value Assets Sold  81   38   150   150   -  

      

Available Funding Result  (1,165)  (2,672)  (4,000)  (4,000) - 

 

4. Summary Cash Flow Statement 
 

 Actual @ 
30/9/20  
$’000 

Budget 
2020-21 
$’000 

Forecast 
2020-21 
$’000 

    

Cash flows from Operating Activities  (13,605)  45,198   42,806  

Cash Flows from Investing Activities  (12,422)  (67,366)  (70,241) 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities  (158)  (626)  (626) 

Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash held  (26,185)  (22,794)  (28,062) 

    

Add Cash at beginning of the year  74,471   67,186   74,471  

    

Cash at end of Financial Period  48,286   44,392   46,410  

 

The summary cash flow statement indicates that Council’s cash and investment balance was 
$48.286 million as at 30 September 2020. The original budget of $44.392 million for 30 June 
2021 has been adjusted to $46.41 million generally as a result of: 

• increased cash at the beginning of the year ($7.285 million) 

• reduced operational result ($3.82 million) 

• updated balance sheet assumptions, particularly in relation to receivables and 
payables to reflect changing economic conditions impacted by COVID-19 

 
5. Reconciliation of Operating Result and Net Cash flows from operating 

Activities 
 

 Actual @ 
30/9/20  
$’000 

Budget 
2020-21 
$’000 

Forecast 
2020-21  
$’000 

    

Result from Ordinary Activities  3,001   23,762   19,942  

    

Depreciation  5,211   19,975   21,344  

(Gain) / Loss on Disposal of Property, Infrastructure, 
Plant & Equipment 

 (54)  (50)  (50) 

Net movement in Operating Assets & Liabilities  (21,763)  1,511   1,570  

    

Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from operating activities  (13,605)  45,198   42,806  
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6. Summary Balance Sheet 
 

 Actual @ 
30/9/20  
$’000 

Budget 
2020-21 
$’000 

Forecast 
2020-21  
$’000 

    

Total Current Assets 83,972  55,409  63,656  

Total Non-Current Assets 1,258,290  1,309,273  1,305,124  

    

Total Assets 1,342,262  1,364,681  1,368,779  

    

Total Current Liabilities 41,630  42,496  48,108  

Total Non-Current Liabilities 15,544  5,807  6,084  

    

Total Liabilities 57,174  48,303  54,192  

    

Net Assets 1,285,088  1,316,378  1,314,587  

    

Represented By    

    

Accumulated Surplus 519,059  570,483  570,463  

Asset Revaluation Reserve 709,186  721,187  721,751  

Other Reserves 56,843  24,709  22,373  

    

Total Equity 1,285,088  1,316,378  1,314,587  
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7. Financial Health Indicators 
 

 
 
 

Actual @ 
30/9/20  
$’000 

Budget 
2020-21 
$’000 

Forecast 
2020-21   
$’000 

    

Financial ratios    

    

Debt Servicing Ratio    

    

Debt servicing costs / Total revenue 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 

    

Debt Commitment Ratio    

    

Debt servicing & redemption costs / Rate revenue 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 

    

Revenue ratio    

    

Rate revenue / Total revenue 76.7% 72.2% 73.2% 

    

Liquidity Ratio    

    

Current assets / Current liabilities 201.7% 130.4% 132.3% 

    

Operating ratios    

    

Revenue flexibility    

    

Own source revenue / Operating revenue 80.9% 78.9% 79.3% 

    

Sustainability    

    

Operating surplus / Operating revenue 8.8% 15.3% 13.0% 

    

Efficiency ratios    

    

Labour    

Employee costs / Revenue 38.8% 34.6% 35.0% 

    

Return on investment    

Interest revenue / Total investments 1.3% 1.4% 1.3% 

    

Debt recovery    

Total Receivables / Revenue 26.3% 6.0% 10.4% 
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Ratio Definitions 
 

Financial Ratios 
 

Debt Servicing Ratio This ratio indicates the ability of the Council to pay interest on its loans, 
from total revenue.  Aim is for the Council to keep this ratio at a low level. Debt servicing costs  

Total revenue 
  
Debt Commitment Ratio This ratio indicates the ability of the Council to pay interest on its loans, 

and to repay the loans, from rates.  Aim is for the Council to keep this 
ratio at a low level. 

Debt servicing & redemption costs  
Rate revenue 
  
Revenue Ratio This ratio indicates the ability of the Council to generate rates and its 

dependence on rates, when compared to total revenue. Rate revenue 
Total revenue 
  
Liquidity Ratio This ratio indicates the amount by which the Council's short-term assets 

exceed short-term obligations. 
The amount of excess current assets over current liabilities required is 
dictated by the requirement to fund recurrent operations. Liquidity 
(working capital) ratios should be well in excess of 100%. 

Current assets 
Current liabilities 

 
Operating Ratios 

 
Revenue flexibility This ratio indicates the ability of the Council to generate its own revenues, 

and thus its self-reliance. 
The higher the proportion of revenue that the Council generates from its 
own operations, the more control it has over recurrent sources of funding. 
There is less reliance on grants and cash contributions that are outside 
the Council's control, and which may be inconveniently timed, or which 
may simply stop. 
Many outside revenue sources (such as grants) are tied to specific 
purposes and cannot be used to meet discretionary expenditures. 

Own source revenue 
Operating revenue 

  
Sustainability This ratio indicates the extent to which the Council's operations are 

sustainable in the longer-term. 
Ideally, this ratio will always be positive.  Larger and/or persistent 
underlying operating deficits may lead to insufficient funds to maintain 
infrastructure.  This may lead to sudden and large funding requirements 
that cannot be financed from operations. 

Operating surplus 
Operating revenue 

 
 

Efficiency Ratios 
 

Labour Typically, labor costs are the biggest discretionary operating expenditure 
item for the Council.  This ratio shows what percentage of own-source 
revenue is spent on employee expenses and indicates the Council's 
sensitivity to changes in these expenses. 

Employee costs 
Revenue 

  
Return on investment This ratio indicates the average return on unutilised cash and investment 

balances.  To indicate performance, it can be compared with an 
appropriate, risk-free reference rate applicable to the average term to 
maturity of the investments. 

Interest revenue 
Total investments 

  
Debt recovery This ratio indicates how efficiently debts are converted into cash. If a 

significant proportion of debtors are overdue, a higher level of working 
capital may be required, or payments to suppliers or planned capital 
works may need to be deferred because of a lack of cash. 

Total Receivables 
Revenue 
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8. Long Term Financial Plan – Basic Financial Assessment 

The following graph outlines Hobsons Bay’s operational and available funding results until 
2029-30. Higher operational results in particular years are largely due to predicted increases 
in capital grants. The declining surpluses in later years of the Long Term Financial Plan 
(LTFP) need to be monitored as surpluses are required to contribute towards funding 
Council’s capital works program. It should also be noted that the balanced available funding 
results are based on restricted capital works programs. 

 

The following graph outlines Council’s cash and investments over the current LTFP. The 
graph also predicts cash levels if outstanding loans were paid in full. The significantly 
reducing cash levels in 2020-21 and 2021-22 are a result of Council allocating its 
infrastructure, recreation, open space and waste reserves towards a robust capital works 
program. After the initial significant capital investment, Council should be slowly increasing 
its cash reserves due to the natural growth (CPI) that will occur within expenditure and 
salaries. 
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The following graph outlines Council’s liquidity ratio, which indicates the amount that 
Council's short term assets exceed its short term obligations and thus Council’s ability to 
fund its short term operations. A ratio over 100 per cent generally indicates a manageable 
short term financial position. 

The graph highlights the significant drop in the liquidity ratio expected in the current year, 
which is in-line with the anticipated reduction in cash and investments. The ratio remains 
reasonably consistent after the initial drop but will need to be carefully monitored. 

 

The following graph outlines Hobsons Bay’s outstanding loans and borrowing costs (interest) 
predicted in each year of the LTFP. It also predicts the amounts that Council will hold in its 
loan repayment reserve, used to ensure that that adequate funding is available to repay 
principal when required. 
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The following graph provides guidance on Hobsons Bay’s debt servicing capacity and 
indicates that Council is within all indicators throughout the LTFP. Despite some existing 
borrowings Hobsons Bay has relatively low levels of debt. The figures indicate that Council 
has the capacity to increase its debt, whilst maintaining a financially sustainable position, 
within acceptable debt levels. 

It should be remembered that borrowing money does not increase the amount of money 
available to spend. It allows a higher level of expenditure in a given year, but as it must be 
repaid with interest it requires expenditure reductions in other years. 
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 Active Community 
Coastal Management Plan - Development 0 0 0 0 0 4,384 4,384 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Arts & Culture 
Cultural Asset Maintenance 110,000 0 110,000 0 110,000 120,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Capital Works 
Digman Rsv Feasibility/Master Plan 2,200,000 300,000 2,500,000 340,000 2,840,000 4,201,733 207,717 (1,300,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community Gardens 618,500 0 618,500 0 618,500 753,500 29,619 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Open Space Upgrades 2,875,000 100,000 2,975,000 580,000 3,555,000 4,038,160 1,008,151 0 0 0 0 0 0 (100,000) 0

Greenwich Reserve, Williamstown 440,000 0 440,000 (53,000) 387,000 465,129 456,729 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Playground Upgrades 0 0 0 330,000 330,000 524,036 310,644 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kororoit Creek Development 0 0 0 500,000 500,000 559,446 17,821 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cricket Practice Nets 280,000 0 280,000 0 280,000 319,000 12,215 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Foreshore Remedial Program 2,218,500 0 2,218,500 0 2,218,500 2,221,472 29,731 0 (275,000) 0 (275,000) 0 (275,000) (275,000) 0

Fencing of Council Reserves 115,000 0 115,000 0 115,000 210,329 3,329 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

N'port Library /Youth/Senior Centre 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sporting Grounds - W'town Cricket 2,200,000 (70,000) 2,130,000 70,000 2,200,000 2,121,538 11,461 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Early Years Altona / Seaholme 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 6,133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ALSC Tower Upgrade 0 0 0 0 0 58,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Foreshore Lighting Shared Paths 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 4,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

COVID-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Toilets Renewals/Upgrade 275,000 333,000 608,000 355,000 963,000 976,001 108,280 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hard Courts - Various 730,000 0 730,000 0 730,000 695,000 164 0 (250,000) 0 (250,000) 0 (250,000) (250,000) (225,000)

Williamstown Mechanics Institute 55,000 0 55,000 0 55,000 50,000 516 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Blenheim Road Open Space 800,000 0 800,000 0 800,000 800,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Signage 50,000 0 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 6,550 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bayside Paisley College 0 0 0 80,000 80,000 82,947 59,383 0 0 0 0 (289,950) (289,950) (379,950) (90,000)

Newport Park Track Masterplan 15,000 0 15,000 0 15,000 15,000 6,085 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Epsom Street 0 0 0 0 0 6,650 6,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tennis Needs - Assessment 1,260,000 0 1,260,000 0 1,260,000 985,000 28,032 0 (1,000,000) 0 (1,000,000) 0 (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (400,000)

Newport Gardens Early Years Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sporting Grd Infrast/Floodlighting 735,000 0 735,000 340,000 1,075,000 1,060,000 0 0 (150,000) 0 (150,000) 0 (150,000) (150,000) 0

Bayside college sports ground 0 0 0 260,000 260,000 286,526 265,167 0 0 0 0 (122,044) (122,044) (242,044) (120,000)

Vibrant Villages Program 0 0 0 158,000 158,000 161,000 46,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hosken Reserve Development 35,000 0 35,000 90,000 125,000 125,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Contracts & Procurement 
Plant Purchases 2,290,000 0 2,290,000 (655,000) 1,635,000 1,526,217 290,025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WV Plant Purchases 0 0 0 0 0 108,783 108,783 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Cultural 
Heritage Signs 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Director Infrastructure & City Services 
Greenhouse Strategy 3,100,000 0 3,100,000 0 3,100,000 1,326,800 75,331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Engineering Services 
Drainage Renewal 1,030,000 0 1,030,000 80,000 1,110,000 1,136,671 225,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Drainage Upgrades - Various 530,000 0 530,000 1,095,000 1,625,000 1,880,843 462,996 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Road Rehabilitation  7,236,000 200,000 7,436,000 170,000 7,606,000 7,831,816 1,216,484 0 (2,067,600) 0 (2,067,600) 0 (2,067,600) (2,067,600) 0

Stitch in Time Road Resurfacing 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 (623,266) 1,376,734 1,376,448 499,498 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Traffic Management 1,600,000 140,000 1,740,000 0 1,740,000 1,668,375 171,953 0 0 0 0 0 0 (13,008) (6,504)

Road Rehab - Hudsons Road 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EXPENDITURE INCOME
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Road Rehab - Altona Road 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 505 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Road Rehab - Merton St 930,000 0 930,000 0 930,000 897,021 142,176 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Car Park - Various 115,000 0 115,000 0 115,000 70,233 17,819 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Drainage New and Upgrade GPT 350,000 0 350,000 0 350,000 320,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unsealed Laneway Upgrade Program 180,000 0 180,000 0 180,000 127,571 35,417 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shared Trails - Assessment 100,000 0 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bridge Renewal 155,000 0 155,000 0 155,000 150,000 5,229 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Footpath New Program 150,000 0 150,000 0 150,000 148,390 99,884 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shared Trails Upgrade 0 0 0 540,000 540,000 543,390 3,710 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trail- Point Cook (Shane - Catherine) 0 0 0 150,000 150,000 248,169 248,169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 ICT 
IT Strategy Implementation 640,000 0 640,000 0 640,000 640,000 155,502 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Learning Communities 
Library Resources 1,155,000 0 1,155,000 50,000 1,205,000 1,365,455 221,958 0 (15,000) 0 (15,000) (15,000) (30,000) (30,000) 0

Library Furniture & Fitout 100,000 0 100,000 0 100,000 124,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Library Signage 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Operations Centre 
IrrigationUpgradeBackflowPrevention 165,000 0 165,000 0 165,000 314,115 104,038 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kids Playground 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 28,615 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interconnected Hobsons Bay 0 0 0 0 0 75,341 56,946 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Footpath Renewals - Various 1,094,000 0 1,094,000 0 1,094,000 1,130,591 51,541 0 (24,400) 0 (24,400) 0 (24,400) (24,400) 0

Operatons Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 45,948 45,948 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Parks, Gardens & Conservation 
Bio-Diversity Strategy 405,000 0 405,000 (25,000) 380,000 451,909 24,544 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tree Planting 730,000 0 730,000 0 730,000 730,000 152,255 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sporting Ground Redevelopments 505,000 0 505,000 0 505,000 505,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Open Space Asset Renewal 450,000 0 450,000 0 450,000 450,445 30,281 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pit Upgrade Program 90,000 0 90,000 0 90,000 90,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Elm Tree Management 55,000 0 55,000 0 55,000 55,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Williamstown Botanical Gardens 250,000 0 250,000 0 250,000 250,890 15,521 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Strategic Projects 
Council Asset Maintenance 7,420,000 300,000 7,720,000 51,000 7,771,000 9,010,502 4,279,310 (435,000) (525,000) 0 (525,000) (323,125) (848,125) (848,125) 0

Dennis Reserve 945,000 0 945,000 1,222,000 2,167,000 1,417,743 160,743 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HD Graham Rsv Future Sport Developm 950,000 0 950,000 0 950,000 950,000 0 0 (300,000) 0 (300,000) 0 (300,000) (300,000) 0

West Gate Tunnel-Open Space enhance 6,945,000 0 6,945,000 (870,000) 6,075,000 6,228,457 232,731 0 (2,355,000) (1,230,000) (3,585,000) 1,427,295 (2,157,705) (2,157,705) (110,704)

JT Gray Reserve Pavilion 3,130,000 0 3,130,000 (270,000) 2,860,000 2,818,233 12,680 0 (825,000) (240,000) (1,065,000) 175,000 (890,000) (890,000) 0

Buildings 175,000 0 175,000 0 175,000 150,000 35,464 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Altona sports centre extension 7,000,000 0 7,000,000 (3,300,000) 3,700,000 3,605,446 949,939 0 (3,480,000) 0 (3,480,000) 0 (3,480,000) (3,480,000) 0

 Traffic & Transport 
Street Lighting 65,000 0 65,000 130,000 195,000 198,088 20,008 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pedestrian Crossing - Douglas Par 0 0 0 140,000 140,000 140,000 4,175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

67,047,000 1,303,000 68,349,999 934,735 69,284,734 71,342,742 12,826,086 (1,735,000) (11,267,000) (1,470,000) (12,737,000) 852,176 (11,884,824) (12,207,832) (952,208)
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